SERVICE
MANUAL

LUXMAN STEREO CASSETTE DECK

K-04

LATKMAK “miareini Saipminsics

K-04




YO-M

Contents

Block Diagram . . . . . . . . . .. e 1 Pulse OSC PCB. . . . .. .. ... ... . ... ... 32
Adjustment Locations. . . . . . . .. ... e 2 REC EQ PCB ... ... ... .. . . ... 32
Adjustment Procedure. . . . .. ... ... Lo 3 Master PCB Parts List . . ... ................ 33~37
BRFEE . ... e 12 Lamp PCB Parts List. . ... .. .. ... ... .. .... 37
Destination’s Parts List. . .. .. ... ... ........... 17 Control PCB Parts List. . . ... ... ............ 37~39
Packing Material Parts List. . . . .. ... ... ... . ..... 18 SW & VR PCB Parts List. . ................... 39
Exploded View. . . . ... .. ... ... .. ... 19 LED PCB Parts List. . . . ... ... v it 39
Exploded View Parts List . ... ... ... ... ...... 20~23 Line Sensor PCB Parts List . . . ... .............. 39
Exploded View FD Mechanism(New Type) .. . .. ... .. 24 Auto Erase PCB Parts List . ... .............. 39,40
Exploded View FD Mechanism Parts List . ... ... .. 25, 26 Output SW PCB Parts List . . ... ... ............ 40
Exploded View FR Mechanism(Old Type) . . .. ... . ... 27 Head Phone & Meter PCB Parts List . ... .. . . ...... 40
Exploded View FR Mechanism Parts List . ... ... .. 28, 29 Pitch Control PCB Parts List . . ............... 40,41
Master PCB . . . . . . . .. . . . e 30 Key Board SW PCB Parts List . .. ............... 41
Lamp PCB. . . . . . . . . . e 30 Timer SW PCB Parts List . .. ... ... .... . ....... 41
Control PCB . .. . . . . . . . i i 31 Pulse OSC PCB Parts List. .. ... ....... . ....... a1
SW& VR PCB. ....... ... . ... .. ... .. 31 REC EQ PCB Parts List. . . ... ... ... ... . .... 41,42
LED PCB . . . . . . e 31 IC Handling Guide. . . . .. .. ... .. ... ........ 43~46
Line Sensor PCB. . . . . . . . . . . . ... 31 Schematic Diagram (1) . . . .. ... .. ... ... ..... 47
Auto Erase PCB . . . . . . . . . . .. .t 31 Schematic Diagram (2) . . .. . .. .. ... ... . ... .... 48
Output SW PCB . ... . . . . . . it 32 Schematic Diagram (3) . . . .. ... ... . ... . ...... 49
Head Phone & Meter PCB. . . . .. .. ... .......... 32 Schematic Diagram (4) . . . . . ... ... . .. ... ... .. 50
Pitch Control PCB. . . . . .. . . . . .. ... ... ...... 32 Specifications . . . . ... .. L L 51
Key Board SW PCB. . .. ... ... ............... 32 38 - 52
Timer SW PCB. ... .. ... i 32

Block Diagram

103mV 48mV 33mV ['s80mv | METAL [ 173mV METAL | 218mv [METAL ~260mv | [METAL “T1a6mv]

—175dB —24dB | —274dB 2508 | POSITION[ 13 dB | {POSITION] —17dB | [Posmom -9.5 dB| POSITION[ 34.5d8
REC PEAKING AMP REC EQ AMP/

| \ /

RECEQ | / /
VOLUME \ / : /

[UNE BUFFER »

AMP. !
LINE INPUT /’ MPX FILT}EH TEST TONE SW
- DOLBY

REC HEAD

REC CUR

ENCORDER LEVE 3
MASTER FADER » - Z —

800Hz f |

REC LEVEL TESTTON HEC MUTE 71/;
REC GAIN VOLUME J M 245uA
12.5KHz C 2054A

REC BIAS 0SC

N 1064A

ERASE HEAD HEAD PHONE JACK
[ somv | ERASE BIAS 0SC G
Ciaaqg) 727 4d8 HEAD PHONE AMP 89LOAD 700mV

81ImW
MONITOR SW
YBACK URCE
A PB AMP 9 OUTPUT VOLUME

{} DOLBY LINE QUTPUT
DECORDER 3
—33d8B
! PB MUTE bzd PEAK/VU METER AMP
‘ P8 EQ 70us PBGAIN
l METER BUFFER AMP  \METER AMP —_—
A |
HEAD ERASER
580mV | r—y&‘—i >——%
—25d8B | O PEAK/VU
[ METER
DOLBY LEVEL \
400Hz 200mWb/m METER GAIN ANALOG. sw
| TEST TONE METER AMP
15mV |
[
(73498

SIG. 400Hz 0dB =0.775V



Adjustment Locations

METAL CrO, TP501
VRS05  VAS507 o TPSI0 506 | gop TPSIETPEIS
TP502 TP512 © ©
Lech ® T503 ®
TP1OY 3 G
[} Rch VRSOG H}'jvnsoﬁ 8
@ SD ~ TP509
= TP513 - ©a
> 8
© 5 o
VRS0?  VR501 2
NORM  NORM 8
TP103 Tp108 Rch  Lch
TP507 TP511
TP106
TR102
L1308 1302
TP108 TP|©08 7N\ @
©] L34 N RN
V‘
NS 63“”
TP3102
©
51 ) TP3002
@ 1362 ®
TP3103
TP3006 @
N © © Tp3008
© PN 303 L301
101 N
v @ e
D] © A N/
TP3001
r@‘
AN
w@ooe L305
TP2104
5202
VR252 VRBO1 VRB02
@
TP2102
©O@Te2101
VA251
5201
VR5002 VA9001
TF001 TP2103
© TPo00S
r + )
Head EraseP.C.Board
Master P.C.Board
e T ————
A TKH: e — K
VR4551  VR4553  VRAB5S VR4556 - 15KHz tw d T, P
s T e T s Mo C N \WRS502 yRssog M_C N WASS01  VRsgy !
VRB518_ VRS! N A <
VR4552 VR4554 : @« v, 5 o
VRE504
TPas54 TP4SE a VR5504 .
1% y X !
|- VRSB12
|VRES10  VAS516
imMc N
L.._B0OHz 4
R ch
©7pass2 M :METAL
c:cro,
N - NORM
© TPrass)

L) _ — -

Record EQ P.C.Board

Head Phone & Meter P.C.Board



YO-A

Adjustment Procedures

Supply Pinch Roller

Erase Head Guide Plate
o—+— A
\ \
e © c | — Guide Check Bar
D D S
B >
R/P Head
Figure 15
Tape Guide
Figure 16
Guide Check Bar Record/Playback Head
’ |
_ 1 ——— m
[}
‘ |
t
Guide Plate '
!
Figure 17
CONNECTION DIAGRAMS
Step T.P DC Volt Meter
1 101 v 108 SET
oo |
T.P.o +
e —o_ UI]JID(
Figure 18
AC
Step T.P. VTVM
4 LINE OUT
7 | 3103,3104 SET [ﬁ}
T.Po- INNCINS
PLAY g X2
Figure 19

Oscilloscope



SET

F LINE OUT o ol@e| @
PLAY 5 L
Figure 20 Frequency Counter
TP2101(2102) TP2105(2106)
[\
SET (ZF]
o (O
- 2 T;P o]
/TP2103(2104)@ AC VTVM
Figure 21
Step T.P.
8 | 3001, 3002 LINE IN
1o | LEVEL SET / ZF]
METER
O T.P. O O 6
11 | 515,516 _ o
AF 0SC Figure 22 AC VTVM
TPA4551(TP4552)
LINE IN
_ \ SET s
T @ I
©©° —0 o o Oo X
- 54 o
AF 0SC TP4553(TP4554) AC VTVM
Figure 23



Step TP
15 | LINEOUT
16 LINE OUT

Frequency Counter I___}

LINE IN
100K ohm

seT

o 2 0 Oo

[}

o o

VM

AF OSC Figure 24 AC VT

DC Volt Meter

YO-M

10
N mm JTes11(512), TP503(504), TP509(510)
> TP513 )
5 SET
TP501 o o 0.
0 o o
@ TP502 P+
AC VTVM
as553 €, 0554 € © TP505,
f S\ (0555 © ), (0556 © ) 506 3
=
Qo 0 o 0
e %2 oo
Oscilloscope Figure 25 Oscilloscope
LINE OUT AC VTVM Oscilloscope
LINE IN 120|< Distortion Meter (3%)
onm
SET sl
o O
-0 o2 o Qo o O o
P 2 - S—
Figure 26

TP2105(TP2106), TP3101(3102)

LINE IN
-Up‘
\ SET
o o
1] O O o
o =, - n' o
. Oscilloscope
Figure 27




Notes: (1) Adjustments are proceeded under the following conditions such as switch and volume settings unless otherwise

noted.

W~ WN =

. MONITOR switch: TAPE

. PEAK/VU Left & Right meters: PEAK
. TAPE SELECT switch: NORM
DOLBY NR select switch: OFF

. PITCH CONTROL: Center

. BIAS FINE control: Center

. OUTPUT LEVEL control: Maximum

. Other switches: Off position

(2) The MASTER FADER and REC LEVEL volumes on these adjustments follow as positions in step 8.

Step

Adjustment
Items

Mode

Adjustment
Parts

Test
Points

Connection

Remarks

DC Voltage
check

STOP

Figure 18

Check voltage at each Test Point.

Test Point { TP101 | TP102|{ TP103|TP104

Voltage(V)| 305 18 12 215

Test Point [TP105 | TP106 | TP107 | TP108

Voltage(V)| —19 | AC7 | 215 15

Head Height
and
Tilt Angle

Screws
A,B
(Figure 15}

® Measurement Gauge: M-300

1. Head Height (Figure 16)
The guide check bar should
smoothly pass through the tape
guide.

2. Tilt Angle (Figure 17)
The guide check bar should stay
in parallel with the guide plate
or the top of the guide check bar
should tilt a little forward you.

Tape Guide
of Supply
Pinch Roller

Screw D
(Figure 15)

® Measurement Gauge: M-300
The guide check bar should smooth-
ly pass through the tape guide of
supply pinch roller. (Figure 16)

Head
Azimuth

PLAY

Screw C
(Figure 15)

LINE OUT

Figure 19

® Test Tape: MTT-114 (10 KHz)
The left and right outputs are in-
phase and maximum and equal in
amplitude. If the azimuth screw
movement is too large, readjust the
head height and Tilt angle in step 2.

Tape Speed

PLAY

VR001

LINE OUT

Figure 20

® Test Tape: MTT-111 (3,000 Hz)
Adjust VR0OO1 to obtain output fre-
quency reading of 3,000 £10 Hz.




1280

Step

Adjustment
Items

Connection

Remarks

Playback EQ
and
Peak Point

PLAY

S201 }L
VR251
$202

VR252 IR

TP2105(L}

TP2106(R)

20Hz

200Hz

27KHz

Figure 21

17 dB
IZdB
[

1. Set unit to playback mode with
a blank tape loades.
2. Feed 200 Hz test signal from
AF oscillator and adjust oscilla-
tor output so that 1V (=0 dB)
output is developed at each test
point. Change oscillator fre-
quency to 20 Hz and 7 KHz so
that output levels shown below
are obtained. Change oscillator
frequency to 25 KHz and adjust
$201, 202, VR2561, 252 to find
a peak level so that a peak is
developed between 23 KHz and
25 KHz.
To obtain a peak point is easy
to rotate VR251, 252 clockwise.

Frequency Hz| 20 7K
Output dB| +11 | —17

27K ~29K
-15

3. Check for —17 dB output at
7 kHz,

4. Check for —20.7 dB output at
7 KHz when Metal position is
selected.

Dolby
Level

PLAY

VR253(L)
VR254(R)

TP3103(L)
TP3104 (R}

Figure 19

® Test tape: MTT-150 (400 Hz)
Adjust to obtain 580mV output
at each test point.

Input Sensitivity
Reference level
(Dolby Level)

STOP
MONITOR:
SOURCE

REC LEVEL
VOLUME

MASTER
FADER
VOLUME

TP3001(L)
TP3002(R)

Figure 22

AF OSC: 400 Hz, 106 £ 18mV (Dolby
level) Input.

Adjust to obtain 580mV output at
each test point.

Level Meter
Input

STOP
MONITOR:
SOURCE

VR4551(L)
VR4552(R)

TP4551
Trassal
TP4552

Trasse )R

Figure 23

1. Adjust each the left and right
channels independently.

2. AF OSC: 400 Hz, 335mV (Dolby
level + 10 dB) Input.
Adjust to obtain 12mV read-
ing between TP4551 & TP4553
(TP4552 & TP4554).

10

(1) Level Meter
0dB Reading

STOP
MONITOR:
SOURCE

VR4553(L)
VR4554(R)

Level
Meter

Figure 22

1. AF OSC: 400 Hz, 166mV (Dolby
level) Input.
Adjust for 0 dB reading on Level
Meter.

2. AF OSC: Decrease oscillator out-
put level by 20 dB.
Check the level meter pointer
indicates —20 dB.




Adjustment Adjustment Test )
t
Step ltems Mode Parts Points Connection Remarks
3. AF OSC: increase oscillator out-
put level by 10 dB from 106mV
reference level.
Check the level meter pointer
indicates +10 dB.
VR801 TONE SW BIAS
(2) TONE OSC STOP VR803} L Level ) Position LEVEL EQ
Level MONITOR: VRB02 Meter Figure 22 VR801, 802| VR803, 804
SOURCE VR804} R ® Adjust to obtain level meter
pointer indicates 0 dB.
AF OSC: 27 kHz, 5.95mV (—25 dB|
Rec EQ L501(L} TP515(L) . Input.
P F
1 | peaking fo REC/PLAY ! | 502(R) TP516(R) | 99" 22 | Adjust to obtain maximum output
at each test point.
TEST TAPE: BLANK TAPE
Adjust to obtain frequency reading
BIAS of 105 kHz at test point. The out-
(1) OSC Fre- REC/PLAY TP501 put level under this condition should
T.SELECT:| T503 be approx. 50 ~ 60mV (100 ~ 120mA)
auency METAL TPS02(G) * TP513 value approx
(ERASE) value app
T. Select{METAL [CrO, ]NORM
DCv 115 8
12 Figure 25
1. TEST TAPE: BLANK TAPE
Connect oscilloscope to emitter
of Q553 (Q555), 0554 (Q556)
and adjust to obtain scope display
shown below with maximum am-
REC/PLAY TP503(L) plitude across test points.
(2) Bias Current|{T.SELECT T501(L) TP504(R)
' T502(R) TP505(G) / "\ _//\_ m
MET ceebeeee s mer et b
AL TP506(G) NG NG OK
Emitter output voltage wave
forms of Q553 (Q5565), Q554
{Q556)
* (Oscilloscope: Bus/cm 0.2V/cm Sit)
2. TEST TAPE: BLANK TAPE
Check oscillator frequency set in
REC/PLAY step 12 (1), and if the frequency
has been upset, proceed steps 12
(1)~ (2).
T. Select L, R Bias Current "Voltage at TP511,11 2
approx
VR507,
METAL VR508 TP511(L) 8.4mV (3.8mA) 4 5V
Bias Current |CrO, xgggg TP512(R) 40mV (1.8mA) 3.0v
Temporarily VR501
Setting NORM VR502' 2.8mV (1.3mA) 20V
el

K-04




PO-M

Step Ad:l::::;em Mode Ad]::::rs\ent P.cl:r::s Connection Remarks
1. TEST TAPE: BLANK TAPE
Adjust to obtain minimum am-
L503 plitude of Bias.voltage wave form
(3) Bias Trap REC/PLAY L505 } L TP509(L) at each test point.
T. SELECT: L504 2. Check oscillator frequency set
METAL L506} R TP510(R) in step 12 (1), and if the frequen-
cy has been upset, readjust the
frequency according to steps 12
(1)~ (3).
1. Level
13 |Peak Bias REC/PLAY LINE OUT | Figure 26 AF OSC: 400 Hz, 106mV
Adjust Level Adjust Volume
until record/playback output of
550mV, which is the same level
as that of SOURCE, is obtained.
2. Bias
AF OSC: 400Hz, 106mV (Dolby
Level) Input,
Adjust Bias Adjust Volume so
that Distortion Values shown in
table below is obtained.
T. Select L. R Re{_taar::ce AEe?jC Distortion Line Out
Level \\;gg:?g' 106mV - 550mV
METAL . VR507, AC approx.
Bias VR508 106mV 1.3~1.5% 550mV
Level VRS511, 106mV - 550mV
cro, ol AC512 P
Bias VR506, 106mV 1.3~1.5% 550mV
Level | ooro” 106mV - 550mV
NORM AC-223
Bias VRS501, 106mV | 1.3~15% | apPProx.
VR502 550mV

If level differences betweers TAPE
and SOURCE positions ire observ-
ed at —25 dB and 0 dB el
alignments, the former should
have priority over the lalter.
Confirm LEVEL & BlAS§controls
are at center click position.




Step

Adjustment
Items

Mode

Adjustment
Parts

Test
Points

Connection

Remarks

14

PB AMP
Bias Trap

REC/PLAY
T.SELECT:
METAL

L251
L253 }L

L2562
L254 }R
L3561(L)
L352(R)

TP2105(L)

TP2106(R)

TP3101(L)
TP3102(R)

Figure 27

1. AF OSC: 400 Hz, 31mV {—25 dB
from 550mV) Input.

If record/playback output signal
(wave form) is modulated or
superimposed with high frequen-
cy signals (Bias signal}, adjust for
minimum amplitude of the high
frequency signals.

2. If level variation is observed at
Dolby NR: C position, readjust
L351 & L352 for minimum
amplitude of scope display at

400 Hz.

* Record/Play-

back output

with bias signal.

15

Record/Playback

Frequency
Response

REC PLAY

LINE OUT

Figure 24

wave form su-
perimposed

AF OSC: 31mV (—25 dB from 550mV}

Input.

N
my

200Hz 800Hz 7K 5K 25K
20 -2dB

-

<Specifications of Record/Play-

back Frequency Response>
Adjust respective trimming resistor
so that record/playback frequency
response within the above limits,
(referred to 800 Hz) is obtained.

Adjustment Parts

T. Select

Reference| Mid & Hii High

Frequen- | Frequen-| Frequen-| Refe-

cy 800Hz| cies7kHz cy 15kHz|enceTape
L, R L, R L, R

Metal

VR5509, |VR5501, |VR5517,

VR5510 |VR5502 |VR5518 | AC711

S

CrO2

VR5511,|VR5503, |VR5519,

VR5512 |VR5504 {VR5520 | AC-512

NORM

VR5515, |VR5507, [VR5523,

VR5516 |VR5508 |VR5524 | AC23

* A. If the frequency response is

out of specifications, try to re

adjust, using following steps:

1. Step 15

2. Steps2Vv 4

3. Step 13 (Try to change big
signal level within a range in
which audio output distor-
tion does not exceed max-
imum limit.)

—10—




PO-A

Adjustment Adjustment Test .
t
Step Items Mode Parts Points Connection Remarks
B. If the frequency response is
out of specifications over high
end, try to repeat step 6.
AF OSC: 400 Hz, 4.2mV (—28 dB from
106mV) Input.
TEST TONE LINE QUT 1. Confirm each output (REC/PLAY
16 | OSC Adj. REC/PLAY Figure 24 LEVEL) of TAPE & SOURCE is
—28 dB.
VR4555 LEVEL 2. Set TONE switch to BIAS LEVEL
VR4556 METER and adjust to obtain 0 dB on
LEVEL METER.
HEAD
Demagnetizer PO(;’Y\IER VR9001 TP9001 Figure 28 | 1. Connect TP9001 to GND.
TP9005 2. Adjust to obtain 3.16V output
(1) Level at test point.
POWER
OFF
17
VR9002 1. Adjust to obtain frequency
(2)0SC reading of 880 + 1Hz at test
Frequency point.
AC
VTVM
h —\
TP9001 [@ ]
/ ° o o
o o O o o O o
SET 7)7_ °©_ o °__ 2
‘T Oscilloscope
(77T
Tpgoosi T
I
Frequency
Counter

Figure 28

—11—




BEFIE

A

27y TR | £y ORE BEME |FRMEACH B & » & FE-TRIF—T - HEE
1. ¥—7 X |PLAY VRO001 MTT—111D 3005Hz
E—F (F—7HsMw)
2. M M 2 |PLAY PO H—
Frw? #EN L2 35~55g - cm
FF/REW b2 70g - cmid b
Ny Frirar 6,5~9.5g
XERO PLINSNIZI0gUTOZ &
3. E¥FE | PLAY Teoereees 360g +40g
Seoeeeee 150g +25¢g
4., Pyp—F WHr4aEITEaZIbh, FOIB—ENTEF0.05ATHZ &, M3004 — 2R

5. ~v K773 1) S, EXFa—5—ANT—THSFEH& H1:H 40 TRAB
1A b b1 3 90"
2) HE~v FORE 90°
3) R&P~yFES g1z H 40 TEB
4) R&P~y FDAE 90
6. T—TET 1) 7—7EAFOF v IHIC R IATP O RF v 2 REDZ &, MTT—114

2) 35—FT—THY—F-—WINKEFTEEL 5, VIIWEXTsLH TS5
HARKLCYh, A=AV LrFzovl F-TH 1 ~2HTRBYT
Az,

3) YIS A4HA e rFao-5—DMTTF—ThETORAT x5
2BV HAF v,

BEN TV I RAHLTURLABERECT, XLTVWHWAF v,

SINY FUTE—ILT—THHIZ v FLTOROA Ny Y TE—E/n—
IhrEL TV VA FI v,

6) Ny bFIF—FT—F TRy FEREIZITI LTV ELF D,

7) FUIICNT—~ T4 (1) —FEB) » H30MEETECNEAL., 7—
TOLb, BHEHLILWHLF v,

8) AHKIZBUSF C—07—7TobFz w7,

9) RF 12— N—TTTF—TEFF1 v,

ErF— FopTR4E
R&P Ay FTF—=THAFIZTTH—=AH D,

10) FouF s KBIZLTAY FR—REFTETFE®S, Ko NHELT
AL—RZbEDURIZBEBLF v,

11) MTT—14Fz v oD &, BEOEEDSHIZER —~EDER%
Lo THM TV HBESREHRERCHE E S,

MC—109C (+¥w FHL)
MC—109C {+Xv FHN)

FUJl DR—90 (NORM)

BUSF PRO 1190 (Cr0,)
2% a2—/"—7 (TDK SA C90)

FUJI DR 90 (NORM. C90)

BASF PRO II (Cro, C90)

—12—




27Ty TR | 2y b ORE RBUE FRMRA B -3 #t vl & FE-TRAITF—-7 - BRE
1. Power—ON| STOP BR BBIAT A T IREVG BV EEF 2 v
Fxyo s, REDEE, RBErLuvwhrFrvd,
2. DCBE®| STOP TP101 30.5V 724~ (DCBES)
Fzys TP102 18.0V
TP103 12.0V
TP104 21.5V
TP105 —~19.0V
TP106 ACT7.0V
| TP107 215V
i TP108 15.0V
CBIMDEYY | —12+1V
3. PBEQAMP| PLAY 5201 TP2101
nE—%2| TAPE $202 2103 ~sad8 % it TPR106
EoL 3 SELECT: VR251 TP2102 Tezi01 i\i 2106
NORM VR252 2104 TP2107 VR252
Tpiigz TPg:gg VTVM 2104 (4_7%5:3) §201, 202
20Hz+ 9 dB
200Hz OdB EQ 120,
------ (1 V)Ref
7 e 1748 7045 T3 7 KHz
©—20dB
23~25KHz —15dB
E—IRA b
%200Hz T OdBV H71 & % 5H. OSC i # |
WERT 5, |
| ™
| f
H ‘ w Toam
| i -t
H 20Hz 200Hz 23~25KHz
4. T.5 WOW | PLAY FyuF AR TP3104 R #111D 3 KHz FAFF—7
T. Seect: VR001 WOW/TS TS 3000Hz+10Hz— 0 Hz (S~E OF)
NORM TP7504 METER PoyFav-trg—21) vy (#7.3%T
DOLBY NR: EHRES)
OFF WOW:-----0.030LF
x =0.025%
5. Pyvad| PLAY FUTA TP3103 A ® £114 10KHz TR +5—7
] T.SNORM |Z2Ya— TP3104 . O BAHA. RGE GRERSOLAI)
NR: OFF TP3103 : STOP—PLAY THMENPREENFEL L D12
3104 VIVM #oa A
BE (ATER)
6. FLE—L| PLAY VR253 TP3103 o 4150 400Hz TAL5F—7
~JL T.S. NORM |VR254 TP3104 T ool lo 580mV
NR: OFF Tegt03 u (DOLBY IC MONITOR OUT ? i 7i8%)
7. AHREHE | SOURCE VR2905(MASTER) | TP3001 A.G 0SC 400Hz LINE IN 106=18mV
# L~ 3% | NR: OFF VR2903(REC VR) | TP3002 580mV (C 8%
MIC VR: MIN | VR2304(REC VR)
TP3001
3002
VTVM

—13—



27y THRE | £y b ORE AEAE TAMRA b 3 i il & FE-FAMNT—T - ABE
8. L~ A~ | SOURCE VR4551 TP4551
2 APHEE | NR: OFF VR4552 4553 A.G
P/VU: PEAK TP4552
4554
TP4551,4553
{TP4552, 4554) o
VTVM
0SC400Hz
INPUT+10dB
IN (+10dB DOLBY LEVEL) 1000
ERBE T12mV (A%
9. L~JLX—|SOURCE VR4553 A—2—0 i 0SC 400Hz 106mV A%
72— NR: OFF 4554 5t DOLBY LEVEL T4 —#% D&% % 0dB 158
OdB $&7R:EE | P/VU: PEAK (BH) ¥ BBOLH-20dBIELTLRLA—2
H—20dB A EEF v,
10. REC £—# | REC/PLAY  |L501 TP515 LINE iN AG A —25dB
PV L] 502 516 \& f: 27KHz
e */3: ° LAASBKIIL 5 AT 5
TP515, 516 E
e 9 i TP5:5
VTVM I 5'6
T +—
L501, 502
11. /x4 PR JB ¥ 105KHz 127 % # L5006 % SB%Y 5.
a) 0SC REC/PAUSE |T503 TP501 (O ARBE LTy 7TRAEBIOKHz &
BiEsATE | TS METAL 502 N, FATVWAEBUITLI Z &)
(Erace) Cr0, ] HETHK-50~60mV (100~120mA]
’NORM DC Ei§--Metal---12V
C, N---8.7V
*C, NNBSIIERAMHY» S VELTS
b) /<1 P REC/PLAY  |VR507,508-M | TP511 /34 7 Z 0SC fl DC BENREKE
OSC A & /| T.S: METAL 505, 506-C 512 ] METAL 4.8V
A ’ CrO, ] 501,502-N DC VOLT METER Cro, 2.4V
NORM NORM 1.7v
c)/31 7 RE3fi | REC/PLAY T501 TP503,505 T501,502(= TAA PR BHBAELEE T
T.S: METAL | 502 504,506 5,
Cro, l TP517 (Q553X 125540 Emitter iz & €z &2 — L
NORM 518 THR%)
. m CE —H_ : :
B.F £48— — e TR *ERBAE=F4—L TI5K & N4t b
50 B N M
(NG} (NG} (OK)
M: 8.4mV (3.8mA)
C: 4.0mV (1.8mA)
N: 2.8mV (1.3mA)

—14—




PO-A

2FvT7RH | £y ORE mEAE FRXERA~F i 3 5 * * FME-TAMT—7 - HE%
d) X1 T7 R REC/PLAY L503,505 TP509 cadd L503. L504% UF 1.505. L5060 i§% T TP509.
bS5y 7% | TS METAL | 504,506 510 TP509, 510 @ Metal Tape TP5100 BIAS & h L ~JL & B4 1= ADJ T
Bias Fine Max
.. r\,i_‘% 5,
’ b5y 7AMNILOES L 20sBEBER
F.COUNTER .
TP501 T,
502 (BB ETAILOBEL LTV SO TE
AREBELLL)
12. €—2 L~ | REC/PLAY VR507 LINE OUT A.G f: 400Hz OdB (#1 500mV)
WA 7 XE | T. S METAL 8 MeTal LINEIN LINE IN
- NR: OFF VR5509 ~g o~ TAPE: TDK AC711
R s R
B.F &~%— | 5510 = gji“” 2 ST N £550mV (TAPE/SOUCE A L L~
Cro, VR505, 506 tme ur 1= ) L) EEDEEH S MAX LA T R
NORM VR5511, 5512 9 : BT 5.
VR501, 502 — VR507. 508--MASTER BOAD/<{ 7 2 &
VR5515, 5516 VR5509, 5510'REC EQ PANEL- L~ 3§
DISTORTION METER &
{3%)
LAF CrO,. NORM X &b 5,
Cr0,-+AC512 550mV 1.3%
NORM:AC223 550mV 1.3%
ZM& & BIAS FINE & +~— 28T L T,
LRILOER» L RAFCL AR, L. X
R @ BIAS +B#B7T 5,
IHICEN, LRIEZSBDOEFEET U AITHER
4£T5H . LROEES 1.3~1.5%NEH
A% RENZ L,
13. PB7 7 | REC/PLAY |L251, 252 | TP2105 e AR
NAT R T.S METAL |L253, 254 2106 < o 4
TV NR: OFF L351, 352 TP3101 PN /
AR BF t 48— 3102 //' 7
Tegios /1)
TP3101 / /
3102 1253 L351
254 352
—25dB. 400Hz B AI P XELHHS
A1, L251, 252, 253, 254 +BET 5,
AL ORERMMFI oI TOKE S
F. O NEBRTbE( TRC (BERBS
THREEN=)
+1.5dB +204dB
14. $3E F 4538 | REC/PLAY | VR5501-7KHz J4001 ] AG K ; -94
\ .
% T. 5: METAL § LINE OUT LINE N B V"*"—’_t_#
\& T TN
NR: OFF 5524 vt 20 200Hz 800Hz 7K 15K 2K
Cro, 55C . o -
NORM VR5517-+15KHz LINE OUT IROEELERCRET S,
EELNL | B M| 5
§ 800Hz 7KHz 15KHz
VTIVM z*on Metal VR5509 VR5501 VR5517
5524 (AC-711) 5510 5502 9518
CrO, VR5511 VR5503 VR5519
{AC512] 5512 5504 5520
NORM VR5515 VR5507 VR5523
(AC-223) 5516 5508 5524

E7T T TLRBEM VR ICTHE, 5
BRE > TRBR(NELRET 2LENADN,
XAATRLNIPBELNSDOBRBERET S
BELHD,

(EET 2%z T)

BEL~LBEN L % 0dB BB L —25dB
AETEOHSHE . —25dB BE = Bk
LED

—15—



257y TR

v b ORE

R

FTRbRA b

B & 5 &

FH-FRF—T - RS

7KHz 15KHz N iR%(: +0.5~1.0dB # B
LEbe 5,

L& dB fliiz. REFRMP SOURCE Nl
12t 5 BB BN TAPE O, 15KHz B
BAERLAVERHVUIOR 71— FOER
NELBOTR4~TNRBEELELTEBEL
TFzwvImnI &,

15. TEST TONE
0sC
LNty b

STOP
VR511,
VR512
ey =01 32

VR801,802
VR803, 804
VR2903 |
2904
2905

TP7001,
7002
32501
(LINE IN/
ouT)

16. TONE.
LEVEL
METER OdB

REC/PLAY
TAPE
METAL

VR511, 512
(LEVEL)
VR4555, 4556

LR X =5 —
(BR)

AG VTVM

TP7001
7002

<wit

B L ~)L—28dB (2 REC VR ¥

LINE IN. 800Hz (0dB=550mV)

TONE ON (LEVEL) L T VR801. 802.

(800Hz)

VR803. 804 (12.5K) T—28dB (DOLBY)

%

% TP7001. 7002 T LINE—28dB & TONE
ONDL~NLESHY S

—-28dB. 800Hz. LINE IN TH¥&

SOURCE/TAPED L XL 4+ HMAE L. TRAL

~ANiZF B (VR511, 512)

TONE ON (LEVEL) LTL RN A-—Z—0

OdB BEIz&btE 3

¥ TAPEDLXUEE. Fav 77y P&
EFEB L T. REC/TAPE®D b =X L %
SOURCE:RILCLTOdBILEDES

17. HEAD
ERASER
DHE

POWER
—OFF

POWER
—ON
(KNELT

Frwv?

VR9001
9002

TP9001
TP9005
TP9003
TP39004

Eraser PCB R~y K4 —TALRUTY 7
CTERERL TR,

hI2

TPS00?

I

TP9003 ] O
4

'l

TPI00S
GND

TP 9004 & 9003 (3
XECF1ul

X EHE Power—ON B#IZfTH S (54T
Fr—2 /HR%k Power—ON L TEB%E)

TP9Y005 # GND L 7= ¥ & TP9001 & 0 ¥
RET £ A VRO0OL (T T L RFE-
3.16 (+10dBV.) VR9002 i T B IAR
------ 880+ 1Hz, L~ Al E & ECMIC
B TRXEIZREY S,

Power—Off L TH U Power—ON 13 & )
L —RY9001 »*ON T35, (HF viE'T
%) 2ok & TPO003 (X i 9004) & N R
ELRAEHET B,

Power—ON B . BHBBEFERZ—~} -8
1.35V

F U CGERBENRYIE N, BESINE (R
B, LELCLTY L—#h5, (BT 5)
ZoOBMERECNEL TR S, REDBEEK
POV IBIY L—rthtz ), BED
RENTVEOREN LN F vl

—16—




Destination’s Parts List

FR Mecha FD Mechanism

J J upP AK AG
Symbol No. Description Japan Japan Canada Europe England

Other Australia

100V 100V 120V 220V 240V
Explode View
10 Chassis, Bottom 27D50694F03 27D50694F03 27D50694F03 27D50694F04 27D50694F04
19 Stopper, Cord 43B41625J01 43B41625J01 43B41625J01 43B41625J02 43B41625J04
37 Ass'y, Contro! PCB 01V61400F34 01V63500F43 | 01V63500F43 01V63500F43 01V63500F43
55 Cover, Rear 15D058657F02 15D58657F02 15D58657F04 15D58657 F04 15D58657F04
57 Ass'y, Master Bord 01V61400F30 | 01V63500F41 01V63600F09 | 01V63600F09 | 01V63600F09
65 Bracket, Trans 07A61182F01 07A61182F01 None Use None Use None Use
66 Trans, Power 25T60615F01 25T60615F01 None Use None Use None Use
67 Plug, AC Cord 28T41871U01 28T41871U01 28T40916U01 28T50173U01 28T55003F02
68 Terminal, Sensor 29A58768F01 29A58768F01 None Use None Use None Use
68 Housing, Sensor 15B58781F01 15B58781F01 None Use None Use None Use
69 Neon Lamp 65T61618F01 65T61618F01 None Use None Use None Use
71 SW, Select None Use None Use 40T40705T04 40T40705T04 40T40705T04
72 Bracket, SW None Use None Use 07A61716F01 07A61716F01 07A61716F01
76 Bracket, Front 07C52106F01 07C61799F01 07C61799F01 07C61799F01 07C61799F01
89 Trans, Power None Use None Use 25T61715F01 25T61715F01 25T61715F01
90 Label, Select None Use None Use 54A40672U01 54A40672U01 54A40672U01
96 Screw, MCH None Use None Use 03552360F14 03S52360F 14 03552360F 14
110 Cover, Mecha 15B50731F01 15B61798F01 156B61798F01 15B61798F01 15861798F01
113 Lens, Dust Cover 61A50736F01 None Use None Use None Use None Use
115 Screw, Tapping 03540012G58 None Use None Use None Use None Use
116 PCB, Cassette LED 84D60656F08 None Use None Use None Use None Use
117 LLED, TLUG163 48T52606F01 None Use None Use None Use None Use
118 Label, Reflector 54 A55965F01 None Use None Use None Use None Use
121 Spring, Lock 41A50738F01 41A62693F01 41A62693F01 41A62693F01 41A62693F01
130 Shaft, Deck 47A50720F01 47A50720F02 | 47A50720F02 | 47A50720F02 | 47A50720F02 ‘
132 Bracket, Deck L 07C50714F01 01B60948F01 01B60948F01 01B60948F01 01B60948F01 1
133 Bracket, Deck R 07C50715F01 07C50715F02 07C50715F02 07C50715F02 07C50715F02
135 Lever, Cassette 45B50707F01 45B50707F02 45B50707F02 45B50707F02 45B50707F02
186 Cassette Deck 01U5900F48 01U62000F 36 01U62000F36 | 01U62000F36 01U62000F36
197 LED, SLF None Use 48T60878F01 48T60878F01 48T60878F01 48T60878F01
198 Rubber, Eject None Use 75A60759F01 75A60759F01 75A60759F01 75A60759F01
202 Arm, Eject None Use 45B60675F01 45B60675F01 45B60675F01 45B60675F01
203 Bush, Arm Eject None Use 43A60764F01 43A60764F01 43A60764F01 43A60764F01
204 Screw, T-Tite None Use 03544205G34 03544205G34 03544205G34 03544205G34
(Master Bord)
TH5001 Termistor, 5K ohm None Use 48T57369F 15 48T57369F15 48T57369F15 48T57369F 15
F101,102, 103 | Fuse, T-1A None Use None Use 65T42077U16 | 65T42077U16 | 65T42077U16
F104 Fuse 65T57086F04 65T57086F04 65T42077U16 | 65T42077U16 | 65T42077U16
C115 Capacitor, 3300uF None Use 23841198U77 23S41198U77 23541198U77 23541198U77
(Control PCB)
D6015 Diode, SS176TPA7 None Use None Use 48T58583F01 48T658583F01 48T58583F01
ZD6004 Diode, Zener 48T40059U26 | 48T40059U13 48T40059U13 48T40059U13 | 48T40059U13 |
ZD6005 Diode, Zener 48T40150U28 | 48T40150U22 | 48T40150U22 | 48T40150U22 | 48T40150U22
ZD6006 Diode, Zener 48T40150U49 | 48T40059U31 48T40059U31 48T40059U31 48T40059U31
ZD6007 Diode, Zener 48T40150U08 | 48T40150U14 | 48T40150U14 | 48T40150U14 | 48T40150U14
R6002 Resistor, Allay 51T52333F02 51T52333F07 51T62333F07 51T52333F07 51T52333F07
(Packing Material)
306 Owner’s Manual I 68R60895F01 68R60895F01 68R62431F03 68R62431F01 68R62431F01 |

17—



Packing Material Parts List

Packing Material Parts List

Index Syr;rc\) bol Stock No. Description Remaris

301 56C53420F51 | Carton,Packing

302 56D60007F01 | Tray,Packing

303 56B40442T13 | Packing Front Frame
304 56B40442T11 | Packing Front Frame
306 68R62431F01 | Owners Manual UP,AK,AG
68R60895F01 | Owner's Manual J

—-18—



PO-M

e

S LUX K04
_“EXPLODED VIEW

g

_’E{%’
5 gl

S ] s
) Y

MDIA papojdx3



Exploded View Parts List

Index Sy'\rlw:)bol Stock No. Description Remarks

A7.C1 1 03A44642J03 | Screw,T-Tite M3X5

ES 2 07A52103F01 | Bracket,Switch & Volume

D5 3 01V61400F38 | Ass'y Volume,Pitch Control

B6 4 64B58645F01 | Panel,Side(L)

C6 5 36A47129F06 | Knob,Bias

c7 6 64D60390F01 | Panel,Front

Cc7 7 03S44205G38 | Screw,T-Tite M3X6

D7 8 36A58772F01 | Knob,Control

D2 10 27D50694F04 | Chassis,Bottom AK,AG
27D50694F03 | Chassis,Bottom J,UP

D5,F3 11 05B41635J03 | Rivet,Push

A2,C3 12 03S40036U01 | Screw,T-Tite M4X8

El 13 03544205G09 | Screw,T-Tite M4X8 J

Cb6 14 07A58638F01 | Bracket, Side(L)

Al 15 15D58656F01 | Cover,Top

E7 16 01V61400F51 | Ass'y Panel, Front

El 17 01V61500F01 | Ass'y Senser,Line

D1,H5 18 75A42565P08 | Cushion, Rubber

El 19 43B41625J)02 | Support,Cord AK
43B41625J04 | Support,Cord AG
43B41625J01 | Stopper,Cord J,UP

C6,D7 20 03S40011G41 | Screw,MCH M3X6 Flat

E5 21 45B44337F01 | Lever,Knob

c7 22 36A45460F06 | Knob, Power

D6,E6 23 36A56006F02 | Knob,Push

E6 24 36A47373F04 | Knob,Push'L”

E6 25 41A41324F01 | Spring,Push

C5 26 75A57803F02 | Cushion, Meter

F3,G3 27 05B41635J02 | Rivet,Push

F7,H7 28 01A57058F02 | Ass'y Trannleg

H6 29 15D50708F02 | Cover,Bottom

F3 30 07C50713F01 | Bracket,Panel

c4 31 61A61094F01 | Lens Indicator

D6 32 75A58135F01 | Cushion,Switch

G2 33 43A44685F01 | Spacer,Switch

G2 34 84D60656F07 | P.C.B,Remote DIN

D6 35 75A58422F01 | Cushion,Switch

F2 36 07A57334F01 | Bracket,Panel L

F3 37 01V61400F34 | Ass'y PCB,Control FR
01V63500F37 | Ass'y PCB,Control FD

D6 38 75A42565P22 | Cushion, Rubber

D6 39 75A42565P09 | Cushion, Rubber

H3 40 84D60656F03 | P.C.B,Phono Plate

E6 42 07A58133F01 | Bracket, Switch

43 26B58451F01 | Shield,Pre Amp

E6 44 03S40012G01 | Screw, Tapping M3X5 Rnd

H4 45 01V61400F35 | Ass'y PCB,REC Equalizer

H1 46 03S43997P88 | Screw, MCH M2X6

Cl,H2 47 03S44205G38 | Screw,T-Tite M3X6

ES 48 01V61400F29 | Ass'y PCB,Timer Switch

F5 49 26B58449F01 | Shield,Pre Amp

D5 50 03C40014G06 | Screw, MCH M2.6X5

F4 51 01V61800F08 | Ass'y PCB,Head Phone & Meter

F6 52 41A58642F01 | Spring,Earth

E5 53 40T63116F01 | Switch Rotary Flex SBU

H2 54 03S40012G41 | Screw,Tapping M3X8

—20—




PO

Symbol

Index No. Stock No. Description Remarks

H3 55 15D58657F04 | Cover,Rear UP,AK,AG
15D58657F02 | Cover,Rear J

H3 56 07A58421F01 | Bracket,Panel

G5 57 01V63600F09 | Ass'y PCB Mother UP,AK,AG
01V61400F30 | Ass'y PCB,Master FR
01V63500F41 | Ass'y PCB Mother FDJ

H5 58 27C50697F04 | Chassis, Side

F7,H7 59 75A53282F01 | Pad,Trannleg

F7,H7 60 03544205G52 | Screw,T-Tite M4X14 Blk

F7 61 01V61600F19 | Ass'y PCB,Auto Erase

D1 62 07A58640F01 | Bracket,Panel(L)

D5 63 07B58648F01 | Bracket,Volume

E3 64 07B58392F01 | Support,Chassis

E2 65 07A61182F01 | Bracket,Trans J

F2 66 25T60615F01 | Trans Power J

H1 67 28T50179U01 | Plug,AC Cord AK
28T55003F02 | AC Cord AG
28T40916U01 | Plug,AC Cord upP
28T41871U01 | Plug,AC Cord J

H1 68 15B58781F01 | Housing, Sensor J
29A58768F01 | Terminal Senser J

H1 69 65T61618F01 | Lamp,Neon J

G2 70 40T50262F01 | Switch, Slide

Gl 71 40T40705T04 | Switch Select UP,AK,AG

Gl 72 07A61716F01 | Bracket,Select Switch UP.AK, AG

H6 73 07A58641F01 | Bracket,Panel(R)

F6 74 09T45549F12 | Jack Mic 6.3 (Metal)

F6 75 40T63125F01 | Switch Rotary Flex SBU

F3 76 07C52106F01 | Bracket,Front FR
07C61799F01 | Bracket,Front FD

B3,C4 77 03544205G56 | Screw,T-Tite M3X25

H3 78 09T58763F01 | Plate,Phono 4P AU

G2 79 09T53104F01 | Socket,Din 8P

80 07B44494P01 | Shield,0SC

G3 81 01V59300F76 | Ass'y PCB,Pulse OSC

F7,H7 82 04S40072G08 | Washer, Tooth Lock

B6 83 43A58643F01 | Spacer,Side

D7 83 43A58643F02 | Spacer,Side(R)

E4 84 40T45561F02 | Switch Power (SDLIP)

E4 85 08T57437F09 | Capacitor (Ac) 0.01uF

E4 86 43T753136F01 | Bushing,Capacitor TP150—301

D6 87 03S40012G26 | Screw,Tapping M3X6 Flat

El 88 03S52360F14 ! Screw, MCH (M4X8 FIt)

Gl 89 25T61715F01 | Trans Power UP.AK,AG

H1 90 54A40672U01 | Label,Select UP,AK,AG

Cé 91 64C58651F01 | Panel,Top

E7 92 64B58646F01 | Panel,Side(R)

D7 93 07A58639F01 | Bracket, Side(R)

B6,E7 94 03S40011G91 | Screw,MCH M2.6X5 Bind

D6 95 36A55392F04 | Knob,Slide Switch

El 96 03A44642J01 | Screw,T-Tite M3X56 UP,AK, AG

F1 96 03S52360F14 | Screw, MCH (M4X8 Fit) UP,AK,AG

H3 97 01V61400F33 | Ass'y PCB OQut put Switch

E7 98 26B58647F01 | Shield,PCB

C6, E5 99 03C40014G09 | Screw,MCH M3X5

A6 100 03A52134F01 | Screw, Special M3X8.5

A5 101 61A50712F02 | Crystal,Door

A5 102 07C50704F02 | Frame,Door

—21—




Symbol

Index No. Stock No. Description Remarks

A5 102 64A58637F01 | Plate, Door

Ab 103 04S40071G11 | Washer 3.1X5.,9X0.7

Ab 104 02S40000G35 | Nut,Hex M3

B5 105 07B58336F01 | Frame,Holder L

B5 106 07B58337F01 | Frame,Holder R

Ab 107 04S40075G11 | Washer 3.1X5.4X0.13

A5,B5 108 43A60304F01 | Sleeve,Holder
47A52613F01 | Shaft,Holder

A5,B5 109 04C42091G12 | Washer ""C’" 1.2

BS 110 15B50731F01 | Cover, Mechanism FR
15B61798F01 | Cover, Mechanism FD

B5 111 03S40012G18 | Screw,Tapping M2.6X6

B5 112 26A56994F01 | Shield,Head

B5 113 61A50736F01 | Lens Dust Cover FR

B6 114 07B50711F01 | Bracket,Cassette

B4 115 03S40012G58 | Screw,Tapping M2X5 FR

B4 116 84D60656F08 | P.C.B,Cassette LED FR

B4 117 48T52606F01 | LED GREEN TLUG 163 FR

B5 118 54A55965F01 | Label,Reflector FR

A3 119 45B50732F01 | Lever Lock

A3, A4 120 04C42091G04 | Washer ""C” 3.0

A2 121 41A62693F01 | Spring Lock FD

A4 121 41A50738F01 | Spring Lock FR

A3 122 44A53019F01 | Gear,Damper C

A3 123 04A41345P01 | Washer 1.2X3.5X0.25

A3 124 44A52924F01 | Gear,Damper B

A3 125 44A52923F01 Gear,Damper A

A4 126 30S43803G05 | Dial Cord

B3 127 41A60285F01 | Spring,Damper

A4,B3 128 05A44852G02 | Eyelet

B5 129 41A58335F01 | Spring,C Pack

B4 130 47A50720F01 | Shaft, Deck FR
47A50720F02 | Shaft,Deck FD

A4 131 41A50740F01 | Spring,C Lever

B3 132 01B60948F01 | Ass'y,Deck Bracket L FD
07C50714F01 | Bracket,Deck L FR

B4 133 07C50715F01 | Bracket,Deck R FR
07C50715F02 | Bracket,Deck R FD

B4 135 45B50707F01 | Lever,Cassette FR
45B50707F02 | Lever,Cassette FD

c4 136 03540012G18 | Screw,Tapping M2.6X6

A7 137 07D58654F01 | Frame,Control(A)

B6 138 36C58652F01 | Knob,Logic Control

B6 139 84D60659F06 | P.C.B,Keyboard Switch

B7 140 36A52475F01 | Knob,Rec

B6 141 61A52484F02 | Lens Indicator Play

B7 142 61A52484F01 | Lens Indicator

B7 143 61A52484F03 | Lens Indicator

c7 144 03540012G72 | Screw,Tapping M2X10 Flat

B6 145 03540012G78 | Screw,Tapping M2X6

E4 152 01V61600F18 | Ass'y PCB,Lamp

D4 153 07D55393F01 | Frame, Meter

Cc4 154 64A55406F 02 | Panel,Slide Volume

D5 155 36A55396F02 | Knob, Slide Volume

D5 156 36A52099F02 | Knob, Slide

C4 157 26A58795F01 | Shield, Meter Volume

C4,C5 158 72T50769F02 | Meter, Level

C5 159 64B55395F02 | Plate, Meter

—22—




vO-M

Symbol

Index No. Stock No. Description Remarks

C4 160 75A56279F01 | Cushion,Meter

D4 161 45A50724F01 | Lever,Push Switch

E3 162 03S40011G93 | Screw,MCH M3X8

D3 163 01V61400F41 | Ass'y PCB,Volume & Switch

D5 164 41A58416F01 | Spring,Knob

D5 165 035S40012G63 | Screw,Tapping M2X8

D4 166 03S43997P33 | Screw, MCH M2X6

C4,D4 167 03S40011G99 | Screw, MCH M3X5

ES 168 27C60389F01 | Chassis,Front

Ab 183 03S40012G48 | Screw,Tapping M3X6

A4, B4 184 15A60068F01 | Guide, Cassette Deck

D4 185 47A60135F01 | Shaft, Stopper

B3 186 01U59000F48 | Assy Mechanism FR87EQ1A FR
01U62000F36 | Assy Mechanism FD87P030 FD

B4 187 03540012G28 | Screw,Tapping M3X8

E7 189 07C55394F02 | Frame,Switch & Volume

D6 191 61A55408F02 | Crystai, Meter

C6 192 36A45474F06 | Knob,Eject

C6 193 07A45558F02 | Frame,Eject

C5 194 45A50719F01 | Lever, Eject

C5 195 41A45559F 03 | Spring,Eject

D6 196 07A45557F03 | Frame,Power

C5 197 48T60878F01 | LED SLF FD

A3 198 75A60759F01 | Rubber Eject FD

A3 199 49A52922F01 | Wheel Damper

c7 200 03S40012G07 | Screw, Tapping M2X10

B6 201 04S40070G33 | Washer 2.3X6X0.4

A2 202 45B60675F01 | Arm, Eject FD

A2 203 43A60764F01 | Bush,Arm Eject FD

A2 204 03544205G34 | Screw,T-Tite M2.6X5 FD

C3 205 65T47743F01 | FL Counter

D3 206 01V61400F42 | Ass'y PCB,LED

D3 207 14B60028F01 | Rubber,Insulator

D3 208 45A55404F01 | Spacer,Side(R)

D3 209 61A55425F01 | Lens Guide

Cc7 210 36A63092F01 | Knob Control

—23—




A | B

~EXPLODED VIEW

K-04,05 FD

CASSETTE MECHANISM

@

(2dA1 maN) wisiueyosy g4 maIA papojdx3



vO-M

Exploded View FD Mechanism Parts List (New Type from Serial No. 1251)

Index Sy’:r(\) bol Stock No. Description Remarks
A5 1 01A61172F01 | Ass'y,Supply Pinchroller
A5 2 07A60270F01 | Bracket,Supply Pinch Adjust
B7 3 04S40075G12 | Washer,3.1X5.4X0.25
A5,B7 4 04C42091G05 | Washer,C 2.0¢
B6 5 03A43655U01 | Screw,Torque M2X5.5
Ab 6 07A57431F01 | Frame,Lifter
A7 7 03S42155U04 | Screw,Set (—) M2X4
A7 8 45A57432F02 | Arm, Lifter
A6, A7 9 03S52360F16 | Screw,MCH M1.7X1.5
B6 10 15A60255F01 | Housing,Erase Head
B5 11 03S40011G30 | Screw,MCH M2X#6
Ab 12 03C40014G15 | Screw, MCH M2X8
B6 13 03A43146G01 | Screw, MCH M2X6
B7 14 45A60264F01 | Arm,Take up Pinchroller
B7 15 49A60272F01 | Pinchrolier
B6 16 41B60230F04 | Spring.Pull
A5, B7 17 04S40075G07 | Washer,2.1X4X0.5
A6, B7 18 04C42091G12 | Washer,C 1.2¢
A5 19 45A60265F01 | Arm,Supply Pinchroller
E6 20 04A41345P06 | Washer,STW 2.5¢
A5 21 43A60271F01 | Guide, Tape
A5 22 41B60230F05 | Spring,Pull
Ab 23 03C40014G07 | Screw,MCH M2Xx4
A5 24 49A60272F02 | Pinchroller
A6 25 45A57432F01 | Arm, Lifter
Ab 26 02A60263F01 | Nut,Azimuth
B6, Gb 27 03C40014G07 | Screw,MCH M2Xx4
B6 28 02A60838F01 | Nut,Stopper
B6 29 41A60193F03 | Spring,Push
A5 30 03A43655U02 | Screw, Torgue
C4 33 47A60262F01 | Shaft,Head Azimuth
c4 35 49A60261F01  Roller,Head Azimuth
C5 36 44A60258F01 | Gear,Head Base—B
c7 37 45A60797F01 | Arm, Eject Stopper
Cc7 38 41A60801F01 | Spring,Eject Stopper
C6,C7 39 43A60798F01 | Spacer,Screw
C6,C7 40 03S44205G33 | Screw,T-Tite M2.6X8
D6 41 41A60268F01 | Spring,B.T.

Cé6 42 45A60266F01 | Arm,Back Tension

C6 43 04A41345P04 | Washer,2.6X6X0.25
B5 44 41A60193F04 | Spring,Push

B4 45 44A60257F01 | Gear,Head Base—A
D4 46 04C42091G12 | Washer,C 1.2¢

C6,C7 47 03544205G34 | Screw,T-Tite M2.6X5
B5,C5 48 43A41182P01 | Ball,Steel 2

B6 49 15A60273F01 | Housing,R/P Head

B7 50 01A61171F01 | Ass'y,Take up Pinchroller
D4 52 45A60754F01 | Arm,Push

D4 53 45A60330F01 | Arm,Rec

D5 54 41A60758F01 | Spring,Rec

D5 55 47A62007F01 | Shaft,Switch Push

D7 56 04S540075G02 | Washer,1.7X3.2X0.13
C6 57 41B60230F02 | Spring,Pull

Cc7 58 01A60208F01 | Ass'y,Lever Play

D7 59 49A60209F01 | Roller,Play Idler

BS, C6 60 41A60193F05 | Spring, Push

—25_




Symbol

Index No. Stock No. Description Remarks
C4 61 01A60897F01 | Ass'y,Head Base
E3,G4 62 41A60193F01 | Spring,Push
E3.G4 63 49A60192F01 | Pulley,Back Tension
E3.G5 64 01T62785F01 | Ass'y,Reel Supply
D4,F5 65 04S40075G03 | Washer,1.7X3.2X0.25
E4 66 49A60191F01 | Pulley,Reel Motor
E4,F3 67 04S40075G05 | Washer,2.1X4X0.13
F4 68 01T60835F01 | Ass'y,FF/REW Clutch
ES 69 07B60755F01 | Frame, Switch
C5 70 41A60222F01 | Spring,Cassette
E7 71 01C60223F01 | Ass'y,Chassis Base
D7 72 41B60230F03 | Spring,Pull
D7 73 45A60217F01 | Arm,Pause
D7 74 41A60269F01 | Spring,Ball
C7.F3 75 03C40014G12 | Screw,MCH M2.6X4
Gl 76 01T60761F01 | Ass'y,Head Cable P
F1 77 01T60762F01 | Ass'y,Head Cable E
F1 78 01T62672F01 | Ass'y,Erase Wire
F2 79 01T60761F02 | Ass'y,Head Cable R
F3 80 01A60187F01 | Ass'y,Bracket Reel
E5 81 45A60214F01 | Arm,Brake L
E5,E6 82 75A60213F01 | Rubber,Brake
ES 83 47A60756F01 | Shaft,Switch
F5 84 44B60220F01 | Gear,Drive Cam
E6 85 03C40121T10 | Screw,MCH M2.6X5
A5 86 41A60193F05 | Spring,Push
F5 88 45A60216F01 | Arm,FF/REW Release
E5 89 41A60231F01 | Spring,F/R Release
E5 90 41B60230F01 | Spring,Pull
F6 91 45A60215F01 | Lever,Brake
E6 92 45A60212F01 | Arm,Brake R
F6 93 44A60219F01 | Worm, Drive
F6 94 47A60218F01 | Shaft, Worm Gear
F2 96 01V63300F19 | Ass’y,Panel Sensor
C1 97 03A43852J02 | Screw,FT M2.5X5
G5 98 03C40014G31 | Screw, MCH M2.6X10
Gb 99 07A60204F01 | Bracket,Drive
Bl 103 30A61681F01 | C.W,Shield
C1 104 84C60794F01 | Panel,Wire Ass'y
B2 105 59T61067F01 | Motor,DD
G6 106 49A60207F01 | Puliey, Drive Motor
G7 107 42A60221F01 | Belt,Drive
Ab 108 88T52095F01 | Head,Erase
B6 109 88T58769F01 | Head,R/P Combi
D4.E5 110 40T60329F01 | Switch, Leaf
G2 111 59T60190F01 | Motor,Reel
G5 112 40T60206F01 | Switch,Rotary Encorder
G5 113 59T60205F01 | Motor,Drive
F4 114 45A60195F01 | Arm,FF/REW
F4 115 AAA60198F0! | Gear,FF/REW
E4 116 41A60193F01 | Spring,Push
E4 117 04A60199F01 | Washer, FF/REW

—26—




PO-M

E F

LUX K05 FR
CASSETTE MECHANISM
EXPLODED VIEW

(edA L p|O) WiSIuBYDS H4 MAIA papojdx3



Exploded View FR Mechanism Parts List (Old Type up to Serial No. 1250)

Index syﬁ;bOI Stock No. Description Remarks
B2 201 Lock, Lever
B3 202 43E00049S01 | Spacer
B3 203 41E00050S01 | Spring,Pull
B3 204 Screw,Pan M2.5X10
C3 205 01E00044S01 | Ass'y,Supply Pinchroller
B3 206 07E00047S01 | Support, Pinchrolier
B3,D5 207 04C42091G05 | Washer, E M2
B4 208 03E00109S02 | Screw,Set (—) M2X3
B4 209 46E00026S01 | Block,Erase Head
B4 210 49E00040S01 | Reel,Supply
B4 211 03E00027S01 | Screw,M2X20
B5 212 03C40014G07 | Screw,M2X4
A4,C5 213 04E00062S02 | Washer
C3 214 43E00194S01 | Guide, Tape
Cc4 215 41E00046S01 | Spring,Pinchroller
C4 216 01E00020S01 | Ass'y,Connection Bracket
C4,F3 217 03E00108S01 | Screw,Pan M2.5X4
C5 218 41E00022S01 | Spring, Adjustment
C4 219 03E00023S01 | Screw
C4,C5 220 03E00109S01 | Screw,Set (—) M2X4
C5 221 46E00021S01 | Block,R/P Head
C5 222 02E00024S01 | Nut
C5 223 49E00039S01 | Reel, Take up
Cc2 224 01E00056S01 | Cable, Connector Rec 4P
D2 225 45E00052S01 | Lever,Record
D3 226 Ass’y,Chassis Rivet
D3,E4 227 04E00062S03 | Washer
D3.E4 228 49E00041S01 | Pulley
D3 229 41E00061S01 | Spring,Pull
D3.E4 230 42E00042S01 | Belt,Reel
D3 231 04E00062S01 | Washer,Flat
D4,E2 232 03A43852J02 | Screw,Pan M2.5X5
D4 233 43E00028S01 | Ball,Steel M2
D4 234 43E00028S02 | Ball,Steel M3
D4 235 41E00029S01 | Spring,Head Base
D5 236 03S40011G21 | Screw,Pan M3X4
D5 237 41E00045S801 | Spring,Pull
D5 238 01E00043S01 | Ass'y,Pinchroller
D2 239 01E00057S01 | Cable,Connector P/B 4P
D2 240 01E00058S01 | Cable,Connector E 3P
C2 241 01E00059S01 | Cable,Connector Thermistor
D2 242 41E00033S01 | Spring,Cassette Guide
E2 243 Bracket, Leaf Switch
F2,G3 244 15E00031S01 | Case,Reel
F3 245 01E00018S01 | Ass'y,Sensor PCB
E3 246 Screw,Pan M2.5X6
E3.E4 247 04C42091G04 | Ring, E M3
E3 248 04C42091G11 | Ring, E M2.5
F2 249 Bracket, Motor
F3 250 03543997P36 | Screw,Bind M2.6X3
F5 251 Guide, Bracket
G3 252 03E00110S01 | Screw,Bind M2.6X4
G4 253 Ass'y,Pad Bracket
G4 254 03E00111S01 | Screw,Pan M2X3
F4 255 44E00036S01 | Cam, Gear
E2 256 25E00032S01 | Coil,Reel

—28—




vO-M

Symbeol

Index No. Stock No. Description Remarks
H2 257 42E00112S01 | Belt
G5 258 03E00108S03 | Screw,Pan M2.5X20
C4 259 01E00019S01 | Ass'y,Head Base Rivet
B5 260 88T58769F01 | Head,R/P Combi
B4 261 48E00121S01 | Termistor
B4 262 88T52095F01 | Head,Erase
B3 263 Screw
B4 264 Pinchroller
E3 265 40E00054S01 | Switch, Leaf
H2 267 01E00055S501 | Ass'y, Terminal PCB
H2 268 48E00114S01 | Diode,S5277B
G2 269 18E00116S01 | Semi VR 20KB
H3 270 59E00038S01 | Ass'y,DD Motor
H5 271 59E00035S01 | Ass'y,Pad Motor
G5 272 40E00037S01 | Switch, Leaf
G5 273 40E00037S01 | Switch, Leaf
G5 274 40E00037S01 | Switch, Leaf
E3 275 48E00217S01 | LED,Sensor
F3 276 40E00053S01 | Switch, Leaf
F4 277 25E00032S01 | Coil,Reel
A5,B4 278 03552360F16 | Screw,Pan M1.7X1.5
A5 279 45A57432F01 | Arm,Lifter
A5 280 035S42155U01 | Screw,Set (—) M2X5
A5 281 07A57431F01 | Frame, Lifter
B5 282 45A57432F02 | Arm, Lifter

—29-




Le

K-0

G

Remarks

Resistor: ~ Rd. .. Carbon, Rm... Metal Film

Capacitor: El .. Electrolytic, Ce... Ceramic, My. .. Mylar
Mi. .. Mica, Ac...AC, Tf...TF, Pp...Polypropylene,
Ta. .. Tantalum

‘—,3‘0-?




Control PCB

LED PCB Auto Erase PCB

PO-M

=3



Output SW PCB

1

Pulse OSC PCB

- r@x@% 3 9 h T i ! i
WTW‘W“WW # ” (B Do i ] PANEL PULSE 05C
gy ; é | 84C58292F01-0




vO-M

PCB Parts List

Master PCB Parts List Symbol | StockNo. Description
Symbol — Q256 48T51175F01 |2SCI775€E
"No. Stock No. Description Q257,258 | 48T51878F01 |25C2878 A,B
(Fuse) Q259,260 |48T51878F01 |25C2878 A,B
F101102 | 65T42077U16 |Semko T1A _ (UP,AKAG)| |Q263 48S43525F05 |2SCI815.Y,GR
F103 65T42077U16 |Semko T-IA  (UP,AKAG)| Q264 48T41197U04 |2SA7TZ-S
F104 65T42077U16 |Semko T-1A  (UP,AKAG) | [Q301,302 | 48T47681F03 |25C1844 EA
F104 65T57086F04 |1A-250V ()| |0303,304 | 48T51878F01 |25C2878 A.B
(Switch) 0305306 | 48T52123F02 |25K117 BL
5201202 | 40T52528F01 |4P SGK 1042 [PB EQ] Q311 48T40081T03 |2SA733 (P)
5301 40T55386F02 |SBU 1023 [Dolby] 0312 48S43525F05 |2SCI815.Y,GR
5501 40T56475F01 |SSR244S [Tape select] 0313 48T51878F01 |25C2878 A,B
(Variable Resistor) Q401 48T56031F01 |2SDI266-P,0Q
VR251,252 | 18B44064J06 |680K 1/2W Q405 48T57305F01 2SD 1302S,T
VR253254 | 18C41732G06 |10K-B Q406 48T57305F01 |2SD 1302:S,T
VR501502 | 18C41732G07 |1K-B Q451,452 | 48T47681F03 |25C1844 EA
VR505.506 | 18B44064J08 |2.2K1/2 Q453454 | 48T51878F01 |25C2878 A,B
VRS07.508 | 18B44064J02 |4.7K-1/2W 0455456 | 48T51878FQ1 |2SC2878 A,B
VR509.510 | 18T63123F01 |Rotary 10K-B [Bias] Q551,552 | 48T56029F01 |2SD1276P,Q
VR511512 | 18T63123F01 |Rotary 10K-8 [Level] Q553554 | 48S43525F02 |25CI1815.Y
VR513514 | 18T63124F01 |Rotary 100K-A [EQ] Q555,556 | 48S43525F02 |25CI815-Y
VR80L802 | 18C41732G09 |47K Q557 48T56031F01  2SDI266-P,Q
VR803804 | 18C41732G09 | 47K Q558 48T56030F01 |2SB94LP,Q
(Trans,0SC) Q559 48S43525F05 |2SCI815-Y,GR
T501 25T56004F01 |OSC Q560,561 | 48S43525F02 |2SCI8I5.Y
502 25T56004F01 |OSC 0801,802 | 48S43394P01 |25C1890 E.F
7503 25T56004F01 |OSC 0803 48T51878F01 |2SC2878 A,B
(Coil) Q804 48T51878F01 |2SC2878 A,B
1251250 | 24T61233F01 |Trap WITHC Q3201,3202 | 48T57305F01 |2SD 1302:S,T
L253254 | 24T51914F02 |Trap 10mH (Diode)
1301302 |91T44717P01 |105B D101 48T55186F01 |GPIOD  -AX
1303304 |91T44717P02 |19B D102 48T55186F01 |GPIOD  -AX
1305306 | 24T52159F01 |36mH D103 48T55186F01 |GPLOD  -AX
1351352 | 24T51914F01 |Trap 4.7mH D104 48T55186F01 |GPLOD  -AX
1353354 | 24T52159F01 |36mH 0105 48T55186F01 |GPIOD  -AX
1501502 | 24T51914F01 |Trap 4.7mH D303304 | 48T51582F01 |MA-I50 -AX
1503504 | 24T51914F01 |Trap 4.7mH D451.452 | 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX
1505506 | 24T51914F02 |Trap 10mH D453454 | 485134816 | 151555
) D454 48T51582F01 |MA-L50 -AX
1C301302 |51T52160F01 |HA1203801 D455 485134816  |1S1555
10303304 | 51T52160F01 |HA1203801 D455 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX
1C402 51T51173F01 |UPC4556C D504 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX
IC501 51S43471U02 | UPC4S58C D505 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX
(Transistor & FET) D506 48T51582F01 |MA-L50 -AX
Q15 48741197004 |2SAT77S D508 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX
Q102 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P,0Q D509 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX
Q103 48T56031F01 |2SDI266-P,Q D3101,3102 | 485134816 | 151555
Q104 48T56030F01 |2SBY4LP,Q (Diode,Zener)
Q106 48S43525F05 |2SCI815.Y,GR ZD10I | 48T52739F90 |HZ22 -3 -AX
Q107 48543525F05 |2SCI815.Y,GR ZD102 | 48T52739F74 |HZI2B2 -AX
Q108 48T56030F01 |2SBY4LP,Q ZD103 | 48T52739F70 |HZI2A1 -AX
Q109 48S43525F05  2SCI8I5Y,GR ZD104 | 48T52739F90 |HZ22 3 -AX
Q110 48T56031F01 |2SDI266-P,0Q ZD105 | 48T52739F79 |HZ16 -1 -AX
0111 48T56029F01 |2SDI276P,0Q ZD201 | 48T52739F74 |HZI2B2 -AX
Q251 48T47681F03 |2SC1844 EA ZD301,302 | 48T52739F40 |HZ 6C1 -AX
Q252 48T47681F03 |2SC1844 EA ZD401 | 48T52739F66 |HZIIB3 -AX
Q253 48S47729F02 |2SK117 BL (Diode, Bridge)
Q254 48T52123F02 |2SK117 BL BDI01 | 48T50629F01 |WL02
Q255 48T51175F01 |2SCI775E

33—




Sy'\rl\;bol Stock No. Description Sy’\T:)bol Stock No. Description
(Posistor) C570 23S40657F18 |(El) 22uF 25V
P52101,2102148T56034F01 [471 C571 08T52448F21 |(Pp) 2200pF
(Thermistor) C580 23S40657F17 |(El) 10uF 25V
TH801,802 | 48542931U34 | 10K C801 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF
TH5001 48T57369F15 |5KOhm (FD)| |CB802 08T52448F04 |(Pp) 0.00043uF
(Capacitor) €803 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF
c1ot 23S41198U73 |(El) 2200uF 35V C804 08T52448F04 |(Pp) 0.00043uF
C102 23S41198U57 |(El) 470uF 25V C805 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF
C105 23541198U72 |(El) 2200uF 25V C806 08T52448F04 |(Pp) 0.00043uF
C106 23S41198U56 |(El 470uF 16V C807 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF
c108 23S41198U56 |(El) 470uF 16V | C808 08T52448F04 |(Pp) 0.00043uF
C109 23S41198U72 |(El) 2200uF 25V C809 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF
Cl110 23S41198U49 |(El) 330uF 25V C810 08T52448F13 |(Pp) 1000pF
ci1 23S41198U57 |(El) 470uF 25V C8l11 23541059P21 |(Ta) 6.8uF 6.3V
C112 23S541198U72 |(El) 2200uF 25V C812 08T57851F11 |(Tf) 0.068uF
Cl113 23T58450F01 |(EIl) 6800uF 25V C815 23S40657F21 |(El) 100uF 25V
Cl14 23S41198U41 |(ED 220uF 16V Cc817 08T52448F21 |(Pp) 2200pF
Cl15 23S41198U77 !|(Ely 3300uF 25V (FD)| |c818 08T42081U01 |(Pp) 100pF
Cl16 23S41198U57 |(El) 470uF 25V C2101,2102 | 08T55119F 34 |(Mi) 100pF
Cl117 23T42477F16 |(El) 1.0uF 50V C21032104 | 08T55119F18 |(Mi) 30pF
C120 23T43197F18 |(El) 10uF 25V C2105,2106 | 08T55119F28 | (Mi) 56pF
Cl21 08T61407F01 |(Ac) 0.22uF 125V C2107,2108 | 08T55119F30 |(Mi) 68pF
C123 23S41198U72 |(EI) 2200uF 25V C2109,2110 | 08T55119F32 |(Mi) 82pF
C441,442 | 23T43197F05 |[(El) 4.7uF 25V C2111,2112 | 08T42081U19 |(Pp) 560pF
C443 23S40657F17 |(El) 10uF 25V C21152116 | 23T43197F25 |(EI) 330uF 10V
C444 23S41198U12 |(El) 10uF 50V C21172118 | 23T43197F07 |(El) 22uF 16V
C445 23S41198U35 |(El) 100uF 25V C2119,2120 | 23S40657F08 |(EI) 100uF 10V
C449 23T43197F11 |(El) 220uF 16V C2121,2122 | 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF
C451,452 | 23T42478F24 |(El) 1.0uF 50V C2127,2128 | 23T43197F11 |(EI) 220uF 16V
C453,454 [23S40657F13 |(EI 47uF 16V C2131,2132 | 08S44505P41 |(Ce) 220pF
C455,456 | 23S40657F21 |(El) 100uF 25V C21332134 | 08T57851F09 |(Tf) 0.047uF
C457 21540655F23 [(Ce) 100pF C21352136 | 08T52448F37 |(Pp) 10000pF
C458 21C45322G22 |(Ce) 100pF 50V C2141 23T42477F11 |(El) 10uF 25V
C469 23540657F21 |(El) 100uF 25V C21452146 | 23T43197F13 |(El) 100uF 25V
C501,502 [08T52448F01 |(Pp) 0.00033uF C2148 23T43197F11 |[(El 220uF 16V
C503,504 |08T52448F19 |(Pp) 1800pF C2201 23S40657F11 |(El) 22uF 16V
C505,506 [08T42081U09 |(Pp) 220pF C3001,3002 | 08T57851F12 |(Tf) 0.082uF
C507,508 |23T43197F02 |[(El) 1uF 50V C3003,3004 | 08T57851F15 |(Tf) 0.15uF
C509,510 [08T52448F33 |(Pp) 6800pF C3005,3006 | 08T57851F19 |(Tf) 0.33uF
C511,512 |23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V C3007,3008 | 08T57851F19 |(Tf) 0.33uF
C513514 |08T57851F07 |(Tf) 0.033uF C3009,3010 | 08T50579F21 |(Tf) 0.47uF
C515516 |[08T52448F25 |(Pp) 3300pF C3011,3012 | 23T43197F14 |(ED) 220uF 10V
C517,518 |08T57851F15 |(Tf) 0.15uF C3013,3014 | 08T52448F41 |(Pp) 15000pF
C519,520 |08S44505P41 |(Ce) 220pF C3015,3016 | 08T52448F41 |(Pp) 15000pF
C521,522 |08S44505P45 |(Ce) 470pF C3017,3018 | 23T42478F05 |(ED 10uF 16V
C522,523 |23T43197F20 |(EIl) 220uF 25V C3019,3020 | 08T52448F37 |(Pp) 10000pF
C524,525 |23T42477F09 | (El) 4.7uF 25V C3021,3022 | 23T42478F09 |(EI) 4.7uF 25V
C527 23T42477F09 |(El) 4.7uF 25V C3023,3024 | 08T52448F43 |(Pp) 18000pF
C551,552 |23S40657F17 |(El) 10uF 25V C3025,3026 | 23T43197F09 |(EI) 47uF 16V
C553,554 |08T52448F21 |(Pp) 2200pF C3027,3028 | 23T42478F24 |(El) 1.0uF 50V
C555556 |08T52448F21 |(Pp) 2200pF C3029,3030 | 23T42478F24 |(El) 1.0uF 50V
C557,558 | 08T52448F34 |(Pp) 7500pF C3031,3032 | 23T42478F05 |(EI) 10uF 16V
C559,560 |23S40657F31 |(El) 4.7uF 50V C3033,3034 | 08T52448F13 |(Pp) 1000pF
C561,562 |08T52448F19 |(Pp) 1800pF C3035,3036 | 08T52448F27 |(Pp) 3900pF
C563,564 |08S44505P41 |(Ce) 220pF C3037,3038 | 08T52448F25 |(Pp) 3300pF
C565 08S44505P61 |(Ce) 10000pF C3039,3040 | 23T42478F09 |(El) 4.7uF 25V
C566,567 | 08T52448F25 |(Pp) 3300pF C3041,3042 | 08T52448F19 |(Pp) 1800pF
C568,569 {08T52448F37 |(Pp) 10000pF C3043,3044 | 23T43197F09 |(El) 47uF 16V

—34—




PO-A

Sy'\r}lbol Stock No. Description Sy&bc" Stock No. Description
30453046 | 23T43197F23 |(El) 470ufF 16V R308,309 | 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
C3049,3050 | 23T43197F22 |(El) 100uf 10V R401 06S44593P57 |(Rd) 4700 1/4W
C3051,3052 | 23T43197F02 |(El) 1uF 50V R437,438 | 06S44593P77 (Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W
C3053,3054 | 08S44505P27 |(Ce) 39pF R439 06544594P18 | (Rd) 150KQ 1/4W
C3055,3056 | 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF R441,442 1 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
C3059,3060 | 23T43197F24 |(El) 22uF 25V R443444 | 06S44594P22 |(Rd) 220KQ 1/4W
C3061,3062 | 23T43197F11 |(El) 220uF 16V R445446 | 06S44594P34 |(Rd) 680KQ 1/4W
30633064 | 23T43197F13 |(E) 100uF 25V R447,448 | 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
30653066 | 23T42477F16 |(E) 1.0uF 50V R449,450 | 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
C3067,3068 | 23T43197F17 |(E) 4.7uF 50V R451,452 | 06S44594P22 [(Rd) 220KQ 1/4W
C3101,3102 | 08T57851F12 |(Tf) 0.082uF R453,454 | 06S44594P22 |(Rd) 220KQ 1/4W
C3103,3104 | 08T57851F15 |(Tf) 0.15uF R455456 | 06S44593P57 [(Rd) 4700 1/4W
C3105,3106 | 08T57851F19 |(Tf) 0.33uF R457,458 [ 06S44593P95 |(Rd) 18KQ 1/4W
C3107,3108 | 08T57851F19 |(Tf) 0.33uF R459,460 | 06544593P82 |(Rd) 5.1KQ 1/4W
C3109,3110 | 08T50579F21 |(Tf) 0.47uF R461,462 [06S44593P46 {(Rd) 1600 1/4W
C31113112 | 23T43197F 14 |(E) 220uF 10V R463464 | 06S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
C31133114 | 08T52448F41 |(Pp) 15000pF R485 065S44594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W
C31153116 | 08T52448F41 |(Pp) 15000pF R486 06544594P14 !(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
C31173118 | 23T42478F05 |(El) 10uF 16V R487 065S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
C31193120 | 08T52448F37 |(Pp) 10000pF R491 06544594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
C31213122 | 23T42478F09 |[(El) 4.7uF 25V R501,502 | 06S44593P85 |(Rd) 6.8KQ 1/4W
C31233124 | 08T52448F43 | (Pp) 18000pF R503,504 | 06S44594P08 |(Rd) 56KQ 1/4W
C31253126 | 08S44505P45 | (Ce) 470pF R505,506 | 06544593P89 |[(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
C31273128 | 23T42478F24 |[(ED 1.0uF 50V R507,508 | 06S44594P22 (Rd) 220KQ 1/4W
31293130 | 23T42478F24 |(El) 1.0uF 50V R509,510 | 06S44594P22 |(Rd) 220KQ 1/4W
C31313132 { 23T42478F05 |(El) 10uF 16V R511,512 | 06S44593P53 [(Rd) 3300 1/4W
31333134 | 08T52448F13 | (Pp) 1000pF R513514 | 06S44593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W
C31353136 | 08T52448F27 |(Pp) 3900pF R515516 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
C31373138 | 08T52448F25 |(Pp) 3300pF R517,518 1 06S44593P95 |(Rd) 18KQ 1/4W
C3139,3140 | 23T42478F09 |(El) 4.7uF 25V R519,520 | 06S44594P10 |(Rd) 68KQ 1/4W
C31413142 | 08T52448F19 |(Pp) 1800pF R523524 1 06S44593P01 |(Rd) 2.2Q 1/4W
C31433144 | 23T43197F09 |(El) 47uF 16V R526 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
C31453146 | 23T43197F23 |(El) 470uF 16V R528 06544593P81 [(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
31493150 | 23T43197F22 |(El) 100uF 10V R529 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
C31513152 | 23T43197F02 |(El) 1uF 50V R530 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
C31533154 | 08S44505P27 |(Ce) 39pF R531 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
C3155315 | 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF R533 06544594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
C31573158 | 08S44505P45 |(Ce) 470pF R551,552 | 06S44593P73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/4W
C3201 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V R553,554 | 06S44593P59 |(Rd) 5600 1/4W
C3203 23T42477F09 |(El) 4.7uF 25V R557,558 | 06544593P59 |[(Rd) 5600 1/4W
(Resistor) R559,560 1 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R101 06S44593P88 |(Rd) 9.1KQ 1/4W R561,562 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R102 06S44593P63 |(Rd) 8200 1/4W R563,564 | 065S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
R105 06S44593P57 |(Rd) 470Q 1/4W R565,566 | 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
R107,108 | 06S44593P57 |(Rd) 470Q 1/4W R567,568 | 06S44593P25 |(Rd) 22Q 1/4W
R110 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R569,570 | 06S44593P25 |(Rd) 22Q 1/4W
R111 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R571,572 | 06S44593P41 |(Rd) 1000 1/4W
R112 06544593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W R573 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R113 06544593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W R574 06544593P63 |(Rd) 8200 1/4W
R114 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R575 06544594P05 |(Rd) 43KQ 1/4W
R115 06544593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W R576 06S44593P51 |(Rd) 270Q 1/4W
R116 06544593P89 | (Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R577 06544594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
R117 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KO 1/4W R578 06T55179F51 |(Rm) 270Q 2W
R118 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W R579,580 [ 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R119 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22K 1/4W R581,582 | 06S44593P397 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
R120 06544593P79 | (Rd) 3.9KQ 1/4W R583584 | 06S44593P21 |(Rd) 15Q 1/4W
R151 06544593P99 |(Rd) 27KQ 1/4W R585 06C43205J01 [(Rm) 0.50Q 1/2w
R153 065S44593P88 |(Rd) 9.1KQ 1/4W R586 06544593P92 |(Rd) 13KQ 1/4W

—35—




Sy&r(\)bol Stock No. Description Syl\zr;bol Stock No. Description
R587 06T55179F49 |(Rm) 220Q 2W R3015,3016 | 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R801,802 | 06544593P99 |(Rd) 27KQ 1/4W R3017,3018 | 06S44594P38 |(Rd) 1MQ 1/4W
R803 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W R3019,3020 | 06S44594P12 |(Rd) 82KQ 1/4W
R804 06S44594P01 [(Rd) 30KQ 1/4W R3021,3022 | 06S44594P10 |[(Rd) 68KQ 1/4W
R805 06544594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W R3023,3024 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R806 06544594P01 |(Rd) 30KQ 1/4W R3025,3026 | 06S44593P87 |((Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W
R807 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W R3027,3028 | 06S44593P50 |(Rd) 2400 1/4W
R808 06544594P01 |(Rd) 30KQ 1/4W R3029,3030 | 06S44593P81 |((Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R809,810 |06S44594P22 |(Rd) 220KQ 1/4W R3031,3032 | 06S44594P08 |[(Rd) 56KQ 1/4W
R811,812 |06S44593P85 |(Rd) 6.8KQ 1/4W R3033,3034 | 06S44593P49 |(Rd) 2200 1/4W
R813,814 |06544593P51 |(Rd) 2700 1/4W R3035,3036 | 06S44593P84 |(Rd) 6.2KQ 1/4W
R815816 |06S44593P65 [(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W R3037,3038 | 06S44594P12 |(Rd) 82KQ 1/4W
R817,818 | 06S44594P27 |(Rd) 360KQ 1/4W R3039,3040 | 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R821,822 1 06544594P10 |(Rd) 68KQ 1/4W R3041,3042 | 06S44593P77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W
R823,824 | 065S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R3043,3044 | 06S44593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W
R827,828 1 06S44594P10 |(Rd) 68KQ 1/4W R3045,3046 | 06S40106T14 |(Rd) 100KQ
R835 06544593P71 |(Rd) 1.8KQ 1/4W R3047,3048 | 06S44593P49 |(Rd) 2200 1/4W
R837,838 | 06S44594P10 |(Rd) 68KQ 1/4W R3049,3050 | 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R839,840 | 06S44593P99 |(Rd) 27KQ 1/4W R3051,3052 | 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R841,842 1 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R3061,3062 | 06S44593P89 ((Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R843,844 | 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W R3063,3064 | 06S44593P83 [(Rd) 5.6KQ 1/4W
R2101,2102 | 06S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W R3065,3066 | 06S44593P41 |(Rd) 1000 1/4W
R2103,2104 | 06S44593P01 |(Rd) 2.2Q 1/4W R3067,3068 | 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2105,2106 | 06S44593P59 |(Rd) 5600 1/4W R3069,3070 | 06S44593P68 |(Rd) 1.3KQ 1/4W
R2107,2108 | 06S40106T32 |(Rd) 560KQ R3071,3072 | 06S544594P22 |(Rd) 220K 1/4W
R2111,2112 | 06S40106T18 |(Rd) 150KQ R3073,3074 | 06S44594P30 |(Rd) 470K 1/4W
R21132114 | 06S44593P44 |(Rd) 130Q 1/4W R3075,3076 | 06S44593P74 |(Rd) 2.4KQ 1/4W
R21152116 | 06S44594P11 |(Rd) 75KQ 1/4W R3077,3078 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2117,2118 | 06S40106T31 |(Rd) 510KQ R3079,3080 | 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R2119,2120 [ 06S44593P96 |(Rd) 20KQ 1/4W R3083,3084 | 065S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2121,2122 | 06S44593P86 |(Rd) 7.5KQ 1/4W R3085,3086 | 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R21232124 1 06S40106T14 |(Rd) 100KQ R3087,3088 | 06S44593P57 |(Rd) 4700 1/4W
R21252126 | 06S44593P95 (Rd) 18KQ 1/4W R3090,3091 | 06S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
R2127,2128 | 06S44593P91 |(Rd) 12K 1/4W R3092 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2129,2130 | 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R3093 065S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
R2133,2134 | 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W R3094 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2137,2138 | 06S44593P67 |(Rd) 1.2KQ 1/4W R3095 06544593P97 [(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
R2139,2140 | 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R3096 065S44593P89 |[(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2141,2142 | 06544593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W R3097 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2143,2144 | 06S44593P69 (Rd) 1.5KQ 1/4W R3101,3102 | 06S40106T08 |(Rd) 56KQ
R21452146 | 06S44594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W R3103,3104 | 06S44593P93 |(Rd) 15K0 1/4W
R2149,2150 | 06S44593P53 |(Rd) 3300 1/4W R3105,3106 | 06S44593P41 |(Rd) 1000 1/4W
R2160 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R3107,3108 | 06S44593P82 |(Rd) 5.1KQ 1/4W
R2161,2162 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R3109,3110 | 06S44593P47 |(Rd) 180Q 1/4W
R2163 06544593P77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W R3111,3112 | 06S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
R2164 06544593P83 |(Rd) 5.6KQ 1/4W R31133114 | 06S44593P84 |(Rd) 6.2KQ 1/4W
R2167,2168 | 06S44594P14 [(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W R3117,3118 | 06S44594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W
R2171 065S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R3119,3120 | 06S44594P12 |(Rd) 82KQ 1/4W
R2173,2174 | 06S41801P32 [(Rd) 1.0KQ 1/4W R3121,3122 | 06S44594P10 |(Rd) 68KQ 1/4W
R2203,2204 | 06S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W R31233124 | 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2501,2502 | 06S44593P57 |(Rd) 4700 1/4W R31253126 | 06S44593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W
R3001,3002 | 06S40106T08 |[(Rd) 56KQ R3127,3128 | 06S44593P50 |(Rd) 2400 1/4W
R3003,3004 | 06S44593P93 |(Rd) 15KQ 1/4W R3129,3130 | 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R3005,3006 | 06S44593P41 |(Rd) 100Q 1/4W R3131,3132 | 06S44594P08 |(Rd) 56KQ 1/4W
R3007,3008 | 06S44593P82 | (Rd) 5.1KQ 1/4W R3133,3134 | 06S44593P49 |(Rd) 2200 1/4W
R3009,3010 | 06S44593P47 |(Rd) 1800 1/4W R31353136 | 06S44593P84 |(Rd) 6.2KQ 1/4W
R3011,3012 | 06S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W R3137,3138 | 06S44594P12 |(Rd) 82KQ 1/4W
R3013,3014 | 06S44593P84 |(Rd) 6.2KQ 1/4W R3139,3140 | 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W

—36—




VOM

Syr\r;:)bol Stock No. Description Sy':;bol Stock No. Description
R31413142 | 06S44593P77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W D6009 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
R3145,3146 | 06S40106T14 |(Rd) 100KQ D6010 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
R3147,3148 | 06S44593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W D6011 48T44813F01 |MAI6STA -AX
R3161,3162 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W D6012 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
R3168 06S40106T14 |(Rd) 100KQ D6013 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
R3201,3202 | 06S41801P40 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W D6014 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
R3203 06S44593P67 |(Rd) 1.2KQ 1/4W D6015 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX (UP,AKAG)
R3204 06S44594P22 |(Rd) 220KQ 1/4W D6016 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
; D6017 48T44813F01 |MAI6STA -AX
Lamp PCB Parts List D6018 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
Svmbol N D6019 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
*No. Stock No. Description D6020 | 48T43982F01 |0A95
(Lamp) D6021 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
PLI00L | 65T56033F02 |8V/200MA D6022 48T44813F01 |[MAIGSTA -AX
PLI002 | 65T56033F02 |8V/200MA D6023 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
PLI003 | 65T56033F02 |8V/200MA D6024 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
PLI004 |65T56033F02 |8V/200MA D6026 48T44813F01 |MALIGSTA -AX
i D6027 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
Control PCB Parts List D6028 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
Symbol " D6029 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
"No. Stock No. Description D6030 | 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
{Ic) D6031 48T44813F01 |MAI6STA -AX
IC6001 | 51T51994F01 | HD38805A03 D6032 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
IC6002 |51T51782F01 |MC14028BCP D6033 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
IC6003 | 51T52158F01 |TD62504 D6034 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
IC6004 | 51T52158F01 | TD62504 D6035 48T44813F01 |MAI6STA -AX
IC6005 | 51T52154F01 | NJM290IN D6036 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
IC6006 | 51T51781F01 |MC14049UB D6037 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
IC6007 | 51T52158F01 |TD62504 D6038 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
(Filter) D6039 48T44813F01 |MAL6STA -AX
CF6001 [ 91T52156F01 [400P D6040 48T44813F01 |MALGSTA -AX
(Transistor) D6041 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
Q6001 48T51118F01 |2SA1015-Y D6042 48T44813F01 |MAI6STA -AX
Q6002 48T51118F01 |2SA1015-Y D6043 48T44813F01 |MAI6STA -AX
Q6003 | 48T51089F01 |25A937 Q.R D6044 48T44813F01 MAI6STA -AX
Q6004 | 48S43525F05 |2SCI815-Y,GR D6048 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
Q6005 | 48T42620F03 |2SD88O-GR D6049 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
Q6006 | 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P,Q D6050 48540477001 |1N4003
Q6007 | 48T56032F01 |2SBO77A (Diode, Zener)
Q6008 | 48T56032F01 |2SBI77A ZD6001 | 48T40150U54 |HZIIA3
Q6009 | 48T41365F01 |2SD893 P ZD6002 | 48T40150U86 |HZ242
Q6010 48T41365F01 |2SD893 P ZD6003 | 48T40150U69 |HZ12C-3
Q6011 48S43525F05 |2SC1815.Y,GR ZD6004 | 48T40059U13 |HZIBIL (FD)
Q6012 | 48S43525F05 |2SC1815.Y,GR ZD6004 | 48T40059U26 |HZOC2L (FR)
Q6013 | 48T56032F01 |2SBY77A ZD6005 | 48T40150U22 |HZ5B-1 (FD)
Q6014 | 48T56032F01 |2SBY77A ZD6005 | 48T40150U28 |HZ6A-1 (FR)
Q6015 | 48T41365F01 |2SD893 P ZD6006 | 48T40059U31 |HZIIBIL (FD)
Q6016 | 48T41365F01 |2SD893 P ZD6006 | 48T40150U49 |HZ9B1 (FR)
Q6017 | 48T56031F01 |2SDI266P,Q ZD6007 | 48T40150U08 |HZ3C2 (FR)
Q6018 | 48T41365F01 |2SD893 P ZD6007 | 48T40150U14 |HZ4B2 (FD)
Q6019 | 48T41197U03 |2SA777R ZD6008 | 48T40150U25 |HZ5C1
Q6020 | 48T41197U03 |2SA777R ZD6009 | 48T40150U56 |HZI1B-2
Q6021 | 48T41197U03 |2SA777-R (Capacitor)
Q6023 | 48T42620F03 |2SD880-GR C6001 08T55260F61 |(Ce) L0000pF
(Diode) C6002 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
D6004 | 48T44813F01 |MAIG5TA -AX C6003 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
D6005 | 48T44813F01 |MAL65TA -AX C6004 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
D6008 | 48T44813F01 |MAI65TA -AX C6005 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF

—37—




SyIG:) bol Stock No. Description Sy’\r‘r; bol Stock No. Description
C6006 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF R6031 06S55066F06 [(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
C6007 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF R6032 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
C6008 08T55260F45 |(Ce) 470pF R6033 06555066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
C6009 08T55260F38 |(Ce) 120pF R6034 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
C6010 23540657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V R6035 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
C6011 08T55260F58 |(Ce) 4700pF R6036 06555065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6012 08T55260F58 |(Ce) 4700pF R6037 06555066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
C6013 08T55260F58 |(Ce) 4700pF R6038 06555065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6014 23S40657F17 |(El 10uF 25V R6039 06555066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
C6015 23S40657F17 |(El) 10uF 25V R6040 06S55066F14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/6W
C6016 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V R6041 06S55066F14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/6W
C6017 23540657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V R6042 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6018 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V R6043 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
C6019 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V R6044 06S55065F89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6020 23S40657F10 |(E) 10uF 16V R6045 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6021 23S40657F10 |[(El) 10uF 16V R6046 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
C6022 23S40657F14 |(El) 100uF 16V R6047 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
6023 23S40657F10 |[(El) 10uF 16V R6048 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1IKQ 1/6W
C6024 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF R6049 06555065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
C6025 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V R6050 06555065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
C6026 08T57851F19 | (Tf) 0.33uF R6051 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
Ce027 08T57851F19 [(Tf) 0.33uF R6052 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6028 23S41059P19 |(Ta) 4.7uF 25V R6053 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
C6029 23S40657F15 |(El) 3.3uF 25V R6054 06D44744G32 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/2W
C6030 23T40475U27 |(ED 47uF 25V R6055 06555065F89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6031 23S40657F17 |(ED 10uF 25V R6056 06555065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
6032 23S40657F07 |(El) 47uF 10V R6057 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6033 23S40657F10 |(El 10uF 16V R6058 06S55065F89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6034 23S540657F09 |[(El) 220uF 10V R6059 06S55065F89 |[(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6035 08T55260F45 |[(Ce) 470pF R6060 06S55065F73 [(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
C6036 23S40657F10 |[(El) 10uF 16V R6061 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6037 23S40657F10 |(E) 10uF 16V R6062 06S55065F73 [(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
C6038 23541059P34 |[(Ta) 47uF 6.3V R6063 065S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
C6039 23T42477F09 [(El) 4.7uF 25V R6064 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
(Resistor) R6065 06S55065F73 [(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6001 51T52333F01 [(Allay) 47KX8 R6066 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6002 51T52333F02 |[(Allay) 10KX4 (FR) | | R6067 06D44744G32 |[(Rd) 1IKQ 1/2W
R6002 51T52333F07 |(Allay) 100KX4 (FD) | |R6068 06555065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6003 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6069 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6004 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6070 06555065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6005 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6071 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6006 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6072 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6007 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6073 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6008 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6074 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6009 06555065F65 |(Rd) 1IKQ 1/6W R6075 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6010 06555066F38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/6W R6076 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6011 06555065F57 |(Rd) 470Q 1/6W R6077 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6012 06S55065F57 |(Rd) 470Q 1/6W R6078 06S55065F85 |(Rd) 6.8KQ 1/6W
R6015 06S55065F59 |(Rd) 5600 1/6W R6079 06S55066F02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/6W
R6017 06S55065F57 |(Rd) 470Q 1/6W R6080 06S55066F14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/6W
R6018 06T51015F19 |(Rd) 820 1/2W R6081 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6024 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R6082 06555066F14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/6W
R6025 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R6083 06S55065F73 [(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6026 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6084 06S55066F22 |(Rd) 220KQ 1/6W
R6027 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W R6086 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6028 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R6087 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1IKQ 1/6W
R6029 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R6088 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6030 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W R6089 06S55066F38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/6W

-38—




PO-M

SYbol Stock No. Description Auto Erase PCB Parts List
R6090 06555066F14 | (Rd) 100KQ 1/6W Symbol I
R6091 06S55065F97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/6W No. Stock No. Description
R6092 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W (Relay)
R6093 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W RY9001 | 80T52119F01 |BR221DOI2
R6094 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W (Variable Resistor)
R6095 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W VR9001,9002] 18T43733P15 [10K-1/2W
R6096 06S55065F89 | (Rd) 10KQ 1/6W (ic)
R6097 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W IC9001 | 51S43471U02 | UPCA558C
R6098 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W IC9002 | 51T51173F01 |UPCA556C
R6099 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W (Transistor & FET)
R6100 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W Q9001 48T58777F02 |25)84 - M
R6104 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W Q9002 48S43525F03 |2SCI8I5GR
Q9003 48543525F03 |2SCI815-GR
SW & VR PCB Q9004 48543525F03 |2SC1815-GR
Sy’\rl‘nbol StockNo. Descrintion Qs005 48S43525F03 |2SCI815-GR
0. (Diode)
(Switch) D9001,9002 | 48 T51582F01 |MA.150 -AX
54901 40T52408F01 |SUTLIO [Peak TV] D9003,9004 | 48T51582F01 |MA.150 -AX
56901 40T52408F01 |SUTLLO0 [A.Play] D9005,9006 | 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX
6902 40T52408F01 |SUTII0 [A.Rew] D007 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX
$6903 40T51411F02 |(BLK)-4 [W/CTR] D9008 48T55186F01 |GPIOD  -AX
6904 40T51411F02 |(BLK)-4 [CLR] (Diode, Zenner)
6905 40T51411F02 |(BLK)-4 [EXC] ZD9001 | 48T52739F19 |HZ 4B1 -AX
6906 40T51411F02 |(BLK)-4 [CALL] (Capacitor)
$6907 40T51411F02 |(BLK)-4 [WRT] C9001,9002 | 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF
$6908 40T52408F01 |SUT110 (MPX] 9003 08544505P13 |(Ce) 10pF
6909 40T52408F01 |SUTI10 [Monitor] 9004 23T58711F31 |(El) 2.2uF 50V
(Variable Resistor) C9005 23T58711F31 |(ED 2.2uF 50V
VR2903.2904 18T60112F02 |Slide 3013G 50K-B LRec] C9006 23T42477F06 |(EI) 10uF 16V
VR2905 | 18T58774F02 |Slide 6023G 50K-BX2 [M] 9007 23T58711F11 |(EN) 10uF 16V
VR4%1 | 18T60490F01 |Slide 10KB [Output] 9008 23S40657F52 | (El) 220uF 16V
(Diode & LED) 9009 23S40657F10 | (El) 10uF 16V
D6901 48T51582F01 [MA 150 -AX C9010 23S40657F11 |(El) 22uF 16V
LD6%1 |48T58301F01 |GRN TLUG 153 C9011,9012 | 23S40657F10 | (El) 10uF 16V
LD6902 |48T58301F01 |GRN TLUG 153 C9013,9014 | 23S40657F10 |(EN) 10uF 16V
LD6%3 | 48T61075F01 |YEL TLO 153 9015 23S40657F08 |(El) 100uf 10V
(Resistor) C9016 23540657F06 |(El) 33uF 10V
R25012502 | 06S44593P98 |(Rd) 24KQ 1/4W (Resistor)
R69016902 | 06S44593P57 |(Rd) 470Q 1/4W R9001 06544594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
R6903 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R9002 06S44593P99 |(Rd) 27KQ 1/4W
R6904 06544593P57 | (Rd) 4700 1/4W R9003 06S44594P05 |(Rd) 43KQ 1/4W
R6905 06S44593P49 |(Rd) 2200 1/4W R9004 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
. R9005 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
LED PCB Parts List R9006 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
Symbol - R9007 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
"o, Stock No. Description R9008 06S44594P30 |(Rd) 470KQ 1/4W
(LED) R9009 06S44594P08 |(Rd) 56KQ 1/4W
LD370,3702] 48T52609F 01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [Source] | | R9010 06S44593P67 |(Rd) 1.2KQ 1/4W
LD6701,6702) 48 T52609F01 | ORANGE TLO 163 [Tape] R9011 06S44594P20 |(Rd) 180KQ 1/4W
LD67036704 48T52609F01 | ORANGE TLO 163 R9012 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
) i R9013 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
Line Sensor PCB Parts List R9014 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
Symbol N R9015 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
"o, Stock No. Description R9016 06S44594P26 |(Rd) 330KQ 1/4W
(Resistor) R9017,9018 | 06S44593P57 |(Rd) 4700 1/4W
R190] 06544594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W R9019 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R9020 06S44594P11 |(Rd) 75KQ 1/4W
R9021 06544594P16 |(Rd) 120KQ 1/4W

—-39—




Sy|\rl1;bol Stock No. Description Sy&m' Stock No. Description
R9022 06S44593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W C4557.4558 | 23S40657F 11 |(EI) 22uF 16V
R9023 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W C4559,4560 | 23C44780P08 | (El) 220uF 16V
R9024 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W C4561.4562 | 23S40657F04 |(El) 220uF 6.3V
R9025 06S44593P81 | (Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W 4563 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
R9026 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W 4564 23540657F21 |(El) 100uF 25V
R9027 06S44593P75 |(Rd) 2.7KQ 1/4W 4565 23S40657F28 |(El) 1.0uF 50V
R9028 06S44593P41 |(Rd) 100Q 1/4W C4566 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V

) 4567 23T42477F10 |(El) 6.8uF 25V
Output SW PCB Parts List C4569,4570 | 23S40657F28 |(E) 1.0uF 50V

Symbol - (Resistor)

No. Stock No. Description R4501.4502 | 06S55066F 13 |(Rd) 91KQ 1/6W
(Relay) RA5034504 | 06S55065F97 | (Rd) 22KQ 1/6W
RY7001 | 80T52119F01 |BR221D012 [Test OSC] R45054506 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
(Switch) R4507.4508 | 06S55065F30 |(Rd) 36Q 1/6W
S7001  [40T60658F01 |SSR R4509,4510 | 06S55065F30 |(Rd) 36Q 1/6W
(Transistor) R4511.4512 | 06S55065F30 |(Rd) 360 1/6W
Q7001  |48S43525F03 | 2SCIBI5-GR R4514 065S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
(Diode) RA5514552 | 06S55065F17 |(Rd) 100 1/6W
D7001  |48T55186F01 [GPIOD _ -AX RA5534554 | 06S55065F83 |(Rd) 5.6KQ 1/6W
(Capacitor) R45554556 | 06S55066F 18 |(Rd) 150KQ 1/6W
C7001 | 08544505P49 |(Ce) 1000pF R4557.4558 | 06S55066F38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/6W
(Resistor) R4550.4560 | 06S55066F38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/6W
R7001 06S44593P91 |(Rd) 12KQ 1/4W R4561,4562 | 06S55065F97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/6W
R7002 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R45634564 | 06S55065F79 |(Rd) 3.9KQ 1/6W

) R45654566 | 06S55065F 61 |(Rd) 6800 1/6W
Head Phone & Meter PCB Parts List RA567.4568 | 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W

Symbol N R4569.4570 | 06S55065F53 |(Rd) 3300 1/6W

No. Stock No. Description R45734574 | 06S55065F49 |(Rd) 2200 1/6W
(Variable Resistor) R45754576 | 06S55065F49 | (Rd) 2200 1/6W
VRA5514552 18 T43733P10 |1.0K-1/2W R4578 06S55065F97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/6W
VRA5534554/ 18 T43733P13 |3.3K-1/2W R4579 06S55065F97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/6W
VRA555.4556/ 18 T43733P01 |4.7K-1/2 R4580 06S55065F81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/6W
(ic) R4581.4582 | 06S55065F97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/6W
1045014502 | 51T57856F01 | POWER NJM386S R4583 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
1C4551 51T47740F01 |TA7332P R4584 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
IC4552 | 51S43471U02 | UPCA558C R4585 06S55065F97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/6W
IC4553  151T40941U01 | MC14066 BCP R4586 06S55066F22 |(Rd) 220KQ 1/6W
(Transistor) R4587 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
Q4501,4502 |48T51878F01 |25C2878 A,B R4589,4590 | 06S55066F22 |(Rd) 220KQ 1/6W
Q45534554 |48T51878F01 2SC2878 A.B R45014592 | 06S55066F 22 |(Rd) 220KQ 1/6W
Q4555,4556 | 48T51878F01 |2SC2878 A,B R45934594 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
QUoE7 195 (48343525705 | BSCIT.R Pitch Control PCB Parts List
D45514552 |48T43982F01 |0A95 Symbol N
D45534554 | 48T43982F01 |0A95 yNo. StockNo. Description
D4557.4558 |48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX (Variable Resistor)

D4559 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX VR6501 | 18T52411F02 |KI61 20KB

(Diode, Zener) (ic)

ZD4551  |48T40150U65 |HZI2B-2 IC6501 [ 51543471002 |UPCA4558C

(Posistor) (Transistor & FET)

PS4551,4552(48T56034F01 [471 Q6301 48T51878F01 [2SC2878 A,B

(Capacitor) Q6501 48T52122F01 |2SK301R
45014502 [23T43197F06 |(El) 10uF 16V Q6502 48T52122F01 |2SK30IR
£4505,4506 |23T43197F11 [(El) 220uF 16V (Diode)

C4507  |23T43197F11 |(El) 220uF 16V D6301 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX
C4551,4552 23S40657F 17 |(El) 10uF 25V D6302 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX
45534554 23S41059P09 |(Ta) 1.5uF 25V D6501 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX
C4555,4556 |23S41059P22 | (Ta) 6.8uF 16V D6502 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX




vO-M

Sy,\:?)bol Stock No. Description REC EQ PCB Parts List
(Capacitor) Symbol .
C6301 23540657F51 |(El) 330uF 10V yNo. Stock No. Description
C6501 23S40657F13 |(El) 47uF 16V (Variable Resistor)

C6502 23540657F13 |(El) 47uF 16V VR5501,5502] 18 T45040F 14 10.3W-15K

(Resistor) VR5503,5504) 18T45040F 14 |0.3W-15K
R6301 06544594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W VR5507,5508) 18T45040F 14 |0.3W-15K
R6302 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W VRS5509,5510/ 18 T45040F 11 |0.3W-4.7K
R6303 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W VR5511,5512) 18 T45040F 11 |0.3W-4.7K
R6304 06S44593P73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/4W VRS515,5516| 18T45040F 11 |0.3W-4.7K
R6501 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W VR5517,5518) 18T45040F 14 |0.3W-15K
R6502 06S44593P73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/4W VRS519,5520| 18 T45040F 14 |0.3W-15K
R6503 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W VRS523,5524) 18T45040F 14 |0.3W-15K
R6504 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W (I1C)

R6505 06S44594P12 |(Rd) 82KQ 1/4W IC5501,5502] 51T52118F01 | UPCA559C
. (Transistor & FET)
Key Board SW PCB Parts List Q5501,5502 | 48547729F 02 |25K117 BL

Symbol i Q55035504 | 48S47729F02 |2SK117 BL

No. Stock No. Description 05507,5508 | 48S47729F02 |25K117 BL

(Switch) Q5509,5510 | 48S47729F02 |2SK117 BL
56801 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)4 [Stop] Q55115512 | 48S47729F02 |2SK117 BL
S6802 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)-4 [FF] Q5515,5516 | 48S47729F02 |2SK117 BL
6803 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)4 [Rew] 05517,5518 | 48T51878F01 |2SC2878 A.B
6804 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)4 [Play] 055195520 | 48T51878F01 |25C2878 A.B
6805 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)4 [Pause] (Diode)

S6806 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)-4 [Rec] D5501,5502 | 48T51582F01 |MA.150 .AX
6807 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)4 [Rec-M] D55035504 | 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX

(LED) D5507,5508 | 48T51582F01 |MA.150 -AX
LD6%1 | 48T51833F03 |GRN BG 4524K [Pause] D5509,5510 | 48T51582F01 |MA.150 -AX
LD6%2 | 48T51833F03 |GRN BG 4524K [Play] D5511,5512 | 48 T51582F01 |MA.150 -AX
LD6%5 |48T51833F02 |RED PR 4524K [Rec] D5515,5516 | 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX

) ) D5517,5518 | 485134816 | 151555
Timer SW PCB Parts List D55195520 | 485134816 | 151555

Symbol - ] | (Capacitor

o Stock No. Description C5501,5502 | 23T43197F 24 |(E) 22uF 25V
(Switch) C5503,5504 | 08S44505P35 |(Ce) 82pF
SW6801 | 40T55489F01 [SSA C5505,5506 ( 08T52448F01 |(Pp) 0.00033uF
. C5507,5508 | 08T52448F49 | (Pp) 33000pF
Pulse OSC PCB Parts List C5509,5510 | 08T50579F25 |(Tf) 1.0uF
Svmbol - C5511,5512 | 08T52448F45 |(Pp) 22000pF
"No. Stock No. Description C55135514 | 23S40657F17 |(El) 10uF 25V

{ic) C5515,5516 | 23T43197F02 | (El) 1uF 50V
IC6351 [ 51T51781F01 [MCI4049UB C5517,5518 | 08S44505P17 |(Ce) 15pF
(Diode) C5519,5520 | 08T52448F41 |(Pp) 15000pF
D6351 48T43189F01 |151555 C5521,5522 | 08T52448F40 | (Pp) 13000pF
D635 48T43189F01 |1S1555 C5525,5526 | 08T52448F15 |(Pp) 1200pF
D6353 | 48T43189F01 |1S1555 C5529,5530 | 23S40657F52 |(El) 220uF 16V
(Capacitor) C5531,5532 | 23S40657F17 |(El) 10uF 25V
C6351 23T42477F16 |(EN) 1.0uF 50V C5535,5536 | 08S44505P17 |(Ce) 15pF
6352 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V C5537,5538 | 08T52448F13 |(Pp) L000pF
C6353 08S40656F21 |(My) 47000pF C5539,5540 | 08T52448F13 |(Pp) 1000pF
C635¢ 23540657F10 |(El) 10uF 26V C55435544 | 08T52448F 11 |(Pp) 0.00082uF
(Resistor) C55455546 | 23T43197F11 |(El) 220uF 16V
R635] 06544594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W C5547,5548 | 23S40657F52 |(El) 220uF 16V
R6352 06S44594P20 |(Rd) 180KQ 1/4W C5549,5550 | 23T43197F13 |(EN 100uF 25V
R6353 06S44594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W C5551,5552 | 08544505P61 | (Ce) 10000pF
R6354 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W C5554 08544505P61 |(Ce) 10000pF
R6355 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W (Resistor)

R5501,5502 | 06544593P95 |(Rd) 18KQ 1/4W ]




Symbol
No.

Stock No.

Description

R5504

R5505,5506
R5507,5508
R5509,5510
R5511,5512
R5513,5514
R5515,5516
R5517,5518
R5519,5520
R5521,5522
R5523,5524
R5527,5528
R5529,5530
R5531,5532
R5535,5536
R5537,5538
R5539,5540
R5543,5544
R5545,5546
R5547,5548
R5551,5552
R5555,5556
R5557,5558
R5563,5564
R5565,5566
R5569,5570
R5571,5572
R5573,5574
R5577,5578
R5579,5580
R5581,5582
R5585,5586
R5587,5588
R5589

R5591,5592

06S44593P95
06S44594P10
06S44593P99
06S44593P85
06S44594P02
06S44593P53
06S44594P16
06540106722
06540106722
06S44593P65
06S44593P65
06S44593P65
06S44593P77
06S44593P77
06S44593P77
06S44593P65
06S44593P65
06S44593P73
06S44593P89
06S44593P85
06S44593P89
06S44593P53
06S44594P16
06S44593P97
06S44593P97
06S44593P97
06S44593P53
06S44593P53
06S44593P53
065S44593P49
06S44593P63
06S41801P52
06S41801P52
06S40106T22
06S44594P26

(Rd) 18KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 68KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 27KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 6.8KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 330Q 1/4W
(Rd) 120KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 220KQ

(Rd) 220KQ

(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 6.8KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 330Q 1/4W
(Rd) 120KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 330Q 1/4W
(Rd) 330Q 1/4W
(Rd) 330Q 1/4W
(Rd) 220Q 1/4W
(Rd) 820Q 1/4W
(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 220KQ

(Rd) 330KQ 1/4W




vO-M

IC Handling Guide

NJM2043D-D
NJM2041D-D

HA12038-01

vee (28)
172 Vee Ret
Voitage (5
GND

~ €
< 2
5 s
: § E 3
: c 2 § 5
g 3 s 3 ~
> » 5 3 3 ‘5 g g
g T8 i ;g 2 58
& @ & 4 c & >Sa
Power OFF BC R P
Supply Control Control
T

P 2n
[TV I™
8. 8.
5 &5
of of
o (]
i 3
:E gt
- ar

®
®

Spectrai Skwing-2 @ -

HA12038

Doiby B8-C- Type

}

c- p

5. g ©s T )

25 3 22y g ;GE

O= n 2c8 4 » x-

36%@

- 503 2 2x

2 ('3 & qE

a o
=

Lo -4 ]
I 3

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
Integroted Circuit I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

Sw-

uPC4558C
uPC4556C

ouT 11} [8]v+
IN | @% [7]ouT 2
N1 [3] &Emz

v [4] [5]IN2

—43—




NJM386S

Gain  -Input +input NC GND Vout Vs Bypass Gain
TA7332P
+B HOLD
oo Do i@ ‘‘‘‘‘‘ |
f [ ) ] !
Rectifier ower Hold
INPUT 1 @—*{ Circuit % B3, DC Amp }——OOUTPUT 1
| 'y !
|
GND @ :
f § :
| ]
Rectifierl ower Hold
INPUT 2 @, Circuit | % g%’?sbr DC Amp E} OUTPUT 2
I
II [ 1 ] |
!
] ]

MC14028BCP

842!
B8CD

Inputs

3-Bit

Binary | 13

Inputs

15 |Octal

8 o4 Becoded | pecma
:i )3—4 >—-=0 | Decoderd
Outpur s

~

&

©

|
botdll

3
oo
w




vO-M

HD38805A03

ROM
2048 X 108Bit
(Program Memory)
128 X 108it
(Pattren Memory)

10

il

Instruction
Decoder

PC (11 Bit)

— T ]

< >

Stack Regmster

(4 x1181t)

interrupt

::. Code Description
1| AMR ASSIST MOTOR REVERSE
2 | RMF REEL MOTOR FORWARD
3 | RMR REEL MOTOR REVERSE
! 4 | RMV REEL MOTOR VOLTAGE
36~39 | 5| EBRK ELECTROMAGNETIC BRAKE
% 6 | PAMO | PLAY AMP MUTE OUT
' ! 7 | RAMO | RECORD AMP MUTE OUT
o N s 3s |-B]RAMLO | RECORD AMP MUTE LED OUT
. ; 9 | ATSO AUTO TEST STOP OUT
; I 10 | EXCLO | EXECUTION LED OUT
| 11 | WCTRO | WATCH COUNTER OUT
12 | RECO | REC OUT
13 | PALS PULSE IN
14 | VOISP__| GND
15 | RESET
16 | VBB
17 [ VoD GNO
18 | OsC1
19 | 0sC2
-==-1-7 20 | TEST
| 21 | Vs
} 22 | STOP 1
- ] 23 [ FF1
® - 24 | RWD 1 FUNCTION KEY
e 1 T 25 [ PLY 1
- | 26 | PAUSE |
s ! 27 | REC 1 REC IN
S ' 2 28 | RECM1_| REC MUTE IN
o I AUTO TEST MODE IN
T 13 29| ATMDT | \qec gQ TEST IN) -
___J 30 | POWER | POWER ON OFF IN
1 ™ 31| EXCPL_| EXECUTION PULSE N
e 0 32 | KEY RO
£ 33 | KEY R1
: 0 3eTREV RS KEY MATRIX RETURN
3 &) 35 | KEY R3
3 36 | PAUSE O PAUSE OUT
@ 37 | PLAY O | PLAY OUT
38 | FFO FF OUT
39 | RWD O | REW OUT
40 | MX0 MATRIX STROBE LINE 0
- 41| Mx1 MATRIX STROBE LINE 1
42 | AMF ASSIST MOTOR FORWARD

TD62504




NJM2901N

outpur 2 [1 | [14] outpur 3
Output | E E Output 4
v+ [3] [12] eno
-input 1 [4] [11] + 1npur 4

+inpur 1[5 /\ /\ [10] - inpur 4

=input 2 E———j * o l+———3 + Input 3

+Input 2 [Z E = Input 3

MC14049UB




Schematic Diagram(1)

A B | c D E | F | G 1 H ]
- PANEL PULSE TIMER SW PANEL
, o 1C6351-6 0sc PLAY =— OFF —~ REC
LUX K-04 Sweso
ﬁ E x n|s 10 Qs © 0O ﬂ ] .
832 1ceas £28 ice3sts 37 °
s °Te VR 8 SW
\ 9 10 0" 12
PANEL . B
CHE90! |___ . .
099 CHB80I ®
bl et
=
/ 1 K a
aQ) € 8
DECK_MECH_CIRCUIT BOARD ca60i9_ _ . _ S—obhhe Yo - . .
° _r] casozo[ ]cesczx MECH CONTROL BOARD LY-T-T-ceeois 86014 1' FL COUNTER
St ° POS | 06021~ 6030 S0ARD
- - - - - ~
Sz o [ o) pos2 ‘OI_LI o ViAI65 CB600! rL» cov r-(Be702
)
St-3 > Il poss | | «gw +14v ! ! ' E
; 06050 RE0I8 KN
! COM !{)I_’ N O: (24
521 | lpac | I | 312 IN4003 82 /2w [l |
. ! '
FR ° 17 ‘ 3% 06021 R6028 C wmp
MECH  [S22 o, wes || —1 Sk N * 10k i 0,
I lcom Il = l - Sl N . -
g3ls ola @ 06022 R6029 |
__%p-m-« CONTROL B et P L i 20 51
r- I l sIx I oot @|cBoo2  @|cBeoi2 R R e R6030 | 10k [ r
& 2 B N " o R6031 [ a7x 06023 o scLk !
L o8 hd CB6OI; Q6008 2589774 * 2V b = ! 20 e
] ’N VROOI 20kB = Qlepos . P 00P T4 §f I3 %3 14 AMR [T \S o JAME ' ! 47k R6032 06024 o !
$Bx x 8T F | 4 | 1
| . 83 o &= [orner[ov N© L RME_ ;4 fMX1 RE053 1y 2 re033[ 47k Lo CeLK T
] Q6007 [k g R6055\| RMR 15 gofMx@ P - - i o~ ~0 1
. 8003 2589778 3 f§ 10k RMV_ |, o [RwoO . h | . o
N1 Sx esrk | . [FFO 2|2 06013 3 7 06025 06026 NIV P
~ e
o ‘ 06009 g60l0 O o7l PAME | ¢ 1 5, [PLYD ° gig 8lolzlale DE0I4 | ! R6034 g T [
o i o \
250853 = (oo gson 781 TR Ok RAMD | , & 5 |PAUSED] | Y SY Y2y Sy Sy &Y 5% D605 x e o R6035[ 47k | _IRST I |
! > Bxlo 00| g7° o 9802 Ramo| S .. [KEYR3 = 60%6| W TEOOT —O——0 ¢
, o P 8328« -3 = 2scieis 1Ol s 8 35 oot ' ! a7k (—ESAl0 L |
o 2 3 ém ) ATSO | 5 m 54 [KEYR2 A ! | R 71—@ R6036 10K | .
2 ! ] £ . ‘ exco | o F Jeva 106018 s i 603 i v n
€0 80 a4 | gg- | 1 7 2501266 ) v WeTRO| | . [KEYRg 106019 i ! R6038 10K RO D] pw it
; ¢
396 3 &%, ol Q6013 2589774 4 259977 53 reco] !} : EXCPL S (I e e ey 06005 VAIes 56 i” o R6039 —W— 100k Rstron §
) gelx ° ’ ,_g_ 3 8z PaLs | |3 5 5, [Power ! 18 ™ ; i 451_7_@ 06027 0 9
S ) 3 + = : i il et S 06004 2 Lo g2
r- Yo cF ol 18 = VISP 14 § 29 |ATMD! i - e Aes 1c60bs ~ ¢ | Sdx Q6002 VoD g
5! é: £2.3/23 S %8 T|RESET| ,, T ,q |RECMI - 2 1062504 e3% 2541015 R604I ; !
o e
S ot v efyeles Rx S |= VBB | o7 |REC! R6042 100k ' VSS :r B
< PA
1 _9 Q6016 R6072 8 30 V‘?D 1”7 26 Y USE) 10k 06028 ' ! %
3 250893 Py S1sg 0SCI | \g 5 PLY L »t ' ot 9
Sx 06015 @ 05C2 | 0,4 |RWOL 2600 150/60: |
83 9gais, TEST | .0 55 [FFL 254937 [_ : |
- —— 6004 < "
VSS 1,1 g [STOPI o 325 DAL
= - L5 F | [l
oo i reore Bl 1T
@© ! I W/AC
s - w0 2.2k 1
| 06302 c6301  Re302 18l g 2, %i§ 2 P ceoi R6046 o O
—O—Pt + A\ e o S W |
|, Imaiso3sormo| 5[ 106 @ - * o Tk [
0 4242 Six ~ 10716 ceoiz o~ IMR 51y
xQx3 DX B3 g ! & Lo 8_ x c6013 06029 ! i
o |E]REe] 2 #] gfsl | 838 2 e % Lol
H . = b oS 4783 N g N WR_ 5
’J_‘PITCH CON BOARD > §“$ 7% EFxBF- o
CHB501 ] < Q6005 ol !
R6082 S48 E 96001 —ol o)
oesor ! 7 3 N +3ov % 124y L aec0s LCBE703
| 25K30! 100k 1 1C6005 | ) 84?@ o, RIS T
6023 ' 3T S o eled!x
S B 3| 8Fseze H
3+ o 13 Slyo| 2
b 10/1€ | I3 c86003
! o 7 gols 830 =Fo810 | 8]« 2 L sweror
& S 3 OEJIQ SmIOEN ° @ 60H:
N 5! < ) 3 @ ©3 o
OR § Q b=l ol g NQ_L 8oy 3 o
3T 0 » oS NAE AT A K 50Hz
S8 12 < 23 ;
R gl 3 y3? 88 ;
8 |88 2 [l 5076012
+2.8V ; 8 -
o4z 88 e
NTz eg
O¢ | = o
- Note:; Several components differ among
[ A A A - 1 the types of transport me hanisms
= | and refer to the followin; table
= 0 ! LA RO R S R (A L for replacement.
g 29 oz | Bk | ! " arsoa
9 d ©
g7= ¥i¢ el gk [ ! ¥ ] e .
akd SeT i il ) S g w * [ svmaoL[FR mechFo metr]
2 TH oo § x Zix Ogx 1€6007 @ ~ ! | 206004 | Hz9C-2 | Hz78-
= g5 53 §§§. - = gy - &° 062504 vl 88 §: § o il i It et h ! 206005 | Hz6A-1 | Hz581
™ FIRN[T [ome3= P 0 ~[x] of= I 8s §: g3 e - ~ 0 ~ 206006 . Hz9B-1 | Hz1ig 1
3 8Fs 21s| 3le| glo 8283 ® 3io oio 3 8 clo
§ Sle g2 ¢ g o3 g 5 o35 &30 235 D6015 | NON USE| MAIE
o |0 1 X 100K x4
g0 Q6019 602! Re002 10K ¢
' @ ; 2s5A777 N 2SA7TT 6039 | ROO' ! 15K 150K
Q : ‘
5555 il L Co0l | 0.01w | 0.022
254757 L €002 0.0 u 0.022i
—[ R6076 2.2K | NON ueE
@ ] R6077 10K NON UEe-
A s C6040 | 22416V | NON UE
B o Q6018 250893 | NON UE=
H6002 - |- ~J- —— |~ | ycHe001 — N gpeoos CB6016 DOO! | USE | NON UE-
[0 0 9] L2000 ol 990000 of=——- s 9 0 00 0 0 o022 - —— o | use |now ug
H | . [oFF] _
MASTER BOARD EEE fi 3| 2R E § 2 %4 502 USE | NON UE
|+ s R00Z | NON USE ™
cesoi-|—|- = —/Jf ————*]*]cae02 — —|—=-—]- []ees2 “ iy
3 DECK_MECH CIRCUIT BOARD o [o 0000 0% = - cHea03 aoor | non use| zseey
MASTER [BOARD MASTER MASTER
BOARD [orF [ -1ev [oFF [ -tev BOARD o BOARD
ON | +:4.5V| ON +14.5V 1 8\,
0
| : 8
—_—Tt FUNCTION
REMOTE ! /a /
JACK BOARD T o . 8 ~__KEY BOARD




Schematic Diagram(2)

A | B L c ! D ! E | F | G , H -
_ @lcrasos SW & VR PANEL
CHE904 86005
Tmol | | o : +22v : o
S6904 b CLEAR
‘I'GND| CLEAR SW o "‘I ’O
S6907, O WRITE
[R—— WRITE _SW 9 °
CALL
ngl LNeOUT LNEN Jo | laresor | |gpn, L wazsos caL 5 o °
6lol ] ot 24K ’I' 50k8 YR2905-1 CHE903 cB6006
RlA! g R I 1 R2502 CoM 5
Glal [l [l 24k | ypogos Exc 8531905 — | EXC. !
2501 50k B VR2905 |-2 ’ ——— |
CBasOT i ) 82501 L‘!'J e weoneS - V we. s
PHONO PLATE PANEL o Sw Q
L o/ ngos CB60I5
 Yow 151 ] —D
R T2 A PLAY SW EXC LED I cacor3
F
D Lol MPX SW(oFF posiTion) PosiTIo) CoM ey
CH2903 i $6908 R lo! A.PLAY 5
®JcHasoa | vRagor-l 6503 $6901-2 | -1 A REW |
LN Ay 1OKB Qo A PLAY ~
Y ono o1 o ) LED cb'Fussm
A RN I VRAS01-2 R ”“n’g" L0690}
SN o URa%0I2 4 569091 )
g‘i]:c:msoa 10kB A REW SW o 569021 =5 '
L ouT (OFF POSITION) L ANEL
Res0z " | g 569022 I
GND 1 o1 | RES02 B SO 02 oo — (5708 MECH. CONTROL PANEL
RouT! 470 —@®— | cHe00! O
_ - A. REW LED | Tape (D6704) - - - - - - - - -
cBass2) g: Y| souncz| |L°57°' LDE7 -
. |
o] 54901-1 | | poLay-sl | LD6702) - - - - - - - - - -
PEAK/VU
o SW |l oosy-cl || Lo3rol '
> sas01-2 [Ieeli} an“‘ R5579
CHE90! W
H e - =1 - -2
caasa o T - —l T[( ¢ ool Qss519 z¥ 'é": = c5501- !
ola N 93 =CleBzy 1cs301-t et
olS 3|4 @ ol 3| ¢ RS513 = . 4559¢ el £
8 +10.5'
o|Z §lz 5501 RS505 C5507 30 ] cs515 N +105v 330 I Ty
' 330
x ila 22/25 68k Q033 1730, v ~ 5 Soorie
@ o - - -ﬁ[q_ Y _Q[ O 0 O T Jessos | 8 o (aR) e ] 88 (aR) '
| W MPX Q! (:8303 _P—F—FJce301 S ~.| 838 m e 7. R
e Plepaor ON OF ‘ ceso3 oo Ddcwssoz 829 Rsso7 S 83z o1, @38 cssi7 b e €5535
w o o v METER Akl o7 Lo — Mo 5 28] 28 27N 5p 8] s °p
= o G GAIN Ll +22v &0, 122l o; == i 4 3209
o - _ -B (-18V) 5505 m " m MAI50 R5563
L} Ocl ] e 18V &— O — 000033 Dssol gl slal — 22k .
7 05517 R5587 i D2xD BB Ix
i | h oFF LN CH5501 o had MAIS0 ass0! E7orTerse RS |22k
b4 i e e o - REC AMP D¢ . " 7k M Re%Z 05509
't g o Bec TESTT | g &Eay REC AMP 2w - 33k oo Ronco pax| 1%
¥ o ‘o [P REC MUTE! _ | .IDS_5_5'7~_ 5520 RS531 MAI50 = )
F i rover o 0 % oot 10 1555 or MAISO W'S.gk J cl | [sspr_da x
o ® REC HEAD 797 ; R5535 3.3k Q5511 0.001™" 7T (2T
9 T R o Icea0s R out ! ozssscl;;;:szo =T® g =T 8 7 = 05515 5539 8 | |
w < 7o Rec Heap (§ — [o] ne | +22v giglgl7gl gl 8l WAI50 ~door s 3
I O-—— ! METAL |~ T3 a3 X XEXPITXRT m N } 18
\ ' P ol IR T =L s18L &L= glzlele Bsis cabas 35
3 B +22v ¢ —On £roe Rsmj By oz eFe 5F 82 82N 000082 _| m| ~lm
% couss <l MASTER BOARD TN o e o szls S22 AL 5]Y 5% b o7 e
2 « b o' PANEL L o— NORMAL | 220« 183]2 alolals ale iskhz - 87 87 878 ,
& Ol P S cas05 re 8T8 2 agﬂhglg 800Hz Sis =
w _ 8T8 S e
©lL <B4z " BUFFER AMP - =0 0 O 880 135) 8 e AR
= L ®r cB30s WX Leh B0l ®]cB7007 RY7(;:(:?|°°9 — RS50! 18k 7kHz CIRY
I °lo T o] He PB Doiby ot [> DD S Y = RE507 18K Q550I~-5504,5507~ 5512,5515,5516
GND | - 5|8 * S
T T R 2SKII7BL
H iy REC Dolby 0uT [>-E o SOURCE "o 87 tesg ;I RS504 18k
. = @ =
a2 PB Dolby oUT >R oL TAPE Or;1CB7008 Tez00r S B
GNO IO‘ Y I lono | | "R &[99 ' 05520 Hssee 220 !
REC Dolby OUT [>—Reh | 1o !SOURCE!L . wo o N 05520 §3 3 El; 1C5502-2
' 5 o5 @;E:csasol Ryroorz | | 83 818 8z 8 icas021 5556 a555¢
o L ro[ @ TO OUTPUT VOL _ Lch 87002 R | RSSIa @ “\7 s '
| GND | I~ 1 GND [ 330 L o+
Q 5502 R5506 C5508 5516 14
o7 R IO: TO OUTPUT VOL _ Rch 'R [ 251815 ' 22/25 k0033 330 4 ot B / g;g}’fé
N FROM METER AMP L,JB“' 'r:cic““502 ,‘:ﬁcgm.o T Jessoa] | 2lesly ) B8z . (4R)
' - | 8Te8T8 28l 828 olx Folhe 5536
m rE];‘r;ol_% r‘j:‘lca 82p Rssos | S 1= s N3 55|s RN '
- - TEST 0SC Lch T 7005 TP7001 OF.Ng &7 gde  BIS a7s
REC Dolby OUT \ 27k oJoBym g LA
®fcesoo! cHooo |©O CB25I PB AMP €B5S! TEST | Ok o oleg|m 8,J 3
HD201-1 > > W TBEOT Oy s O ————0 osc 4570013 1 5506 000033 " " m ©] o 08510 M__R5564 22k
|1 I | Il 800Hz REC Ftrecm [ 1 ] 08502 b ‘:.', =8 MAI50
+—W—D AMP 8553 05518 R5588 ¢ 05502 g 02 gvn s R5566 |22k
[ I -18v rL-l;JOOL%V 87006 wmaiso rss3o 33k | |°%]T '
REC Rch uT 1P7002 ) M pssi2  @5510 R5570 |22k "
C@Z, 1 PB_AMP - cBSRR TEST | 05504 Ro532 e ot
HD201-2 © W cseozLI__ﬁJO g 5% osrore ' s S css3e 28 | |
2 5kHz . REC REC_IN : ' c 3 Res36 [3.3K 1 ooat—3% |S |~
Playback L @iy D AMP cassqu:':@ i; ; T = 8 W T D5516 Q5512 C5540 g -
Head H | D -18v 2V —® O - pssos 0ss04| | &| § o3 2l 3« PP Ry z |3 N
| METER > 1o ] ;1 TE X o x PIaPTaPzy N i &
@ -12v GAIN 7O ] I—% S7001-1 8 § é w2l o e o 05516 0.00082 >
CEIOG Dofby OFF rl:l::n 8803 ::Ecsmos 3 ossos B2 g% B2S 82 g? ég’#? 5kHz O3 82 222
3 : 31 >] 212 1 < 87 83
PAUSE b v ! J: gz o} 81 8] 8%
—= PB AMP & d ol ol LevedfF O STeSTe8TS  sooH: B%s e '
HEAD ERASE ! ' b @ e 7O -0 o 570012 gl5H[s8(8 oM EIR NS
-
PANEL o252 v —© TEST TONE REC EQ PANEL h R
860! CB8O4 CB7004 7kHz ”
CB506 J }L oo 500 jg@ _ _SWITCHING PANEL - -
L




Schematic Diagram(3)

| J N K . L 1
A , B c ) E F . 6 ) H . .
TO MASTER VoL TO TEST TONE SW PANEL REC EQ PANEL
cBl05 B B30 n cBasoz CBBO3 _
———— e ——— e —_——. - - - - - —— e e — 00 ([ij) -[o Q-@T—T_Q}-—-——-—._—.-—_-.—_—.__-___-_ P
I af
R3143 §33% L "] L +—F " B rec wure
H @0 2 & z 1 - FROM MECH COM
El - 1 h L < - IR T - PANEL
N NESEISN L e |z o 2 2z I &l '
"2 R2ia9 w22y " g Sxlclx (2] |2 £I385 | 588/ ks Laff P Tas s:lg & ¢ o 373l ten Sz IR
5 K 28F 22 |B2x |X 8| % 258 T3S G057 mae7 13 raoarSTR SYH e Z 228 m3x 1 3 To
3% o2 [eao3|Ee 2T |5 8l stz T~§ 3 I e 88 720 | Foog 8liz | 2204 B]8 28 g, FROM OUTPUT SW PANEL
@S o m _ 3 3 = 2 b ] o 38 m mleos 1CB553
5f8 e 23578 §T°(8] 788, als ale |3 9 STOET ol (Rl S8l B ) o
[OFFT+ 2.5V H i 3 nio S5 BTS 2ixa%e Cfe 283 2% 8do o S
C [vo5V © = © ofoze p¥e O 3 '§i= 2 R ! g @ N
cas § Laav g d 1218 leass 0305 =88 8 | rsosr| 21 c3033 _
H e BN " & T 83%0ire. IR i R3029 | é
o l,_' T TPl o 33k 4.7k
2% £
g°; 2 24 23 22 2 TR T T 0 T a lm
== Fox— T EECE e 3 S |z, 503
3 H S bls < 132 = 03
538 ~ak 8lgg] Y™ BlS HA 12038 28 1c301 HAI2038 §< N F28 3 |1esr '
87] 8¢ SFx . 2 a A [T . 1 i) -
§) 5.8 . o @ o3 v :i - w - of cs2i
. :! 2 p e Bx R300! 3 J g % wos%g 470p
22 - - |3
a2 b2 SKireL p° ?:gm soc | x| g St %l Bt~ -l M A
P ~ ks T2z 8=1%o| B85 (31 |0 SP5E 222 1o 8lx |8 828 '
78 § © é (TF) 2 §5 e g é:s‘ §T! & Sfe® & w§ g o ; Ul
o c3107 (=] - Slole
Ehd o gl 5T & e MM °Te g HEET
9259) 8 TYosz o7 218
25C2878 852 2IT8  og783% X[ gF 3 Y- HDSOI- |
S R3201 4 g%f"" rFOISR” B[ & 8 . L
R2162 fait SN ™ © ™ PS04
2328 1 J oo 4Tk sl |
CI8IS - Q264 ri
CUE_PAUSE siov R2161 38 25a777 4 h gg chw T osorz
O Pause g Tale & R2163 2 TO OUTPUT SW PANEL
§9j BB 3 oz T Sl el |
- . z REITE % 1424 4 2
. e : s I LT s 3 € e iR ol
FMROM >——0 TP2101 g - 2 S rzav & 2le g 3 2 318 gg g¥= 3 : | 58 re TPS050-9  P-oTPI06 '
s o | & 2 e x
ERASE 918 R2167 o § _:sn lo R3o48 ~ Q[T > gF § =§~ § S 8 o __g . FROM OUTPUT SW ™
1 ] oo o
PANEL 378 #oee o8 ¢ s 288 s 220 o [s3 2% OT38T |, 7 (gl oTRE 8s 9 &3 CBs5a PANEL
" N 5T A SIQ §:
cs::? N § g 1 E 2] visv__|R3062| B ] rgv';‘ & § R3038 L_v‘c'u =] 238 c3034
a70p P304 sV @ 10K ’g";:z E] ol 3 r3030 |9 § '
s,
R 3.3k a7k 3
s & R e s B I T P P g
N Pid 3] L352 26 27 2 0 8 27 26 2 20 23 22 21 20 19 . 4§ g‘-ﬁ §-g§g Eresic
3 b =t S| | ¢7™ 8ls 1c302 HA12038 2 N FEREIN 7]
g 3% 9T ¢ 375 o 4 n e 2 L ey e o w3 e 5% k), R 0 '
NF¥u I3 A, 4 Ny
" m i allf: Tosw |10 sw vou 3 @ T T Jrseee 2 g| =2 b 818
af = voL PANEL & LED 27° 9‘%83 56k ° |8 § § :
5 3 PANEL | PANEL 31z =) ®lo) 5a8 |S [ &)y e 838 1o ol oxl 52 Joco33
< it 0F 3y 2| 38 e 2 e lxosl 28
3 b4 o ' 2 8 '
0260 HEie 3§¥ S 81°Ts Flkac 5893 gguxﬁg
2sc2878 S, mfe | TP3002 4 slod.  IT 2ix =2 elx
= = R: é b9 ] 8
MEEH] « & e TP s7o8% 3 ¥ S 838 8
g 3| 2]es ov 24 e:" merSlone B8 % 258
TICECTa u ] s D e | | s |
m
Sl R250 Rr2502 ™ d fd §§ chsﬁz =ty
& * TO OUTPUT Sw
VRS07,508 VRS05,506 VRS01,502
PANEL 4746 2w Z2kB 2w TXB Viw
"" TAPE SELECT 9553 zscieis v '
T0 AUTO oy 22v 55 SW
ERASE PANEL T Ta— . ol 3% e
NLIO! Res! < 00| og022 | x| & % g
TO PITCH COM " 512 nad B 8
BOA -18v +21V 2 =5lo — g s~§ TPSI7T| ¥ '
R R0 H csss | 2 7369 | B
{ 1 g8 she 3lx| o 41—~ 2 |8
t . 2 1C40! ) 0ass v a2y =5 2 ool 2 022
;S 9 %g £ wpcassec § cass  MAISO TEST 0SC 800Kz p-2) g% x, @® i Q555 25C1BIS Y H
o ° al. Q801 Q803 10725,
3 m | D 250890, 0e6pp) 14 2sC2878 VRB0I~ 804 ok RS87
o - 238 & Ccass 12y &= b o’uplsos aposepp) R8I7 ks 2262w =3 554 Z5CIBI5Y
Ra59 & Lot e +17) 144 * » 2501276
TPI07| 1C402-T 4+ a $50i-2
LY oSy 100725 C807 €808 C803 C8OI 360K ) S]e ral .
$ lcas ST+ I 2 RS52 a x 0022 | = 22 8 '
3z 3 nas? & §§ 3ix| & £33 057 o0y . £ F”’ Al als 5
Sl 3 . B
§ 58 335 NE @ 20266 s g x 2 }R $ 3’-§ TP518 I
= 7
§ me] | 5T° FIPE. | s o5 | eelE EQE
TP103] i ZF2[Mpav 8 883 2 n(go;z m 1
2 £ P ikl e SN @ 0556 25CI8I5Y 4
DIOS INGOO3 or I0E2 s ™ TPSI3 3| ERASE HEAD
17w QI03_2501266 0560 25C1815-Y Hosoz
R8I2 c8io 14 1503 T
7y 68K igsy GOOUER)  0.00043(PP)| REIB & TPsol ’ n
VOLTAGE 2 Seox N Ry | B .
SELECTOR 2| . MR - .nlB s[EQ S &
av g 533 33z 18 5 348 Skg I L 183
R840 ol odr 5 S
Y o b 878 g £ L 8] ol G
wl
REE 2 T " ]
3 0804 08559
DI0I~-DI04 l g : 25c2878 B H 2501815 a s Q561 25C1815Y
iNa003 MEE 0506 0509 R328 47k
&85 » m
(&l o) g
3 0505 | 0308 R529 3 &
32z 2 980240 TEST 0SC 12.5kHz ¢ Nas0n s % sleslesles] 7] gl H
I 2 UJ",\,,\,.:, LS. J
o 7 ] & 5001 m 3
n
e 1] 1) 1d- 5 o - |
v A 1CB502
Note; Several components differ among A=Al -1 = -] - | ————] - |ces02 J}—é- . - £ J>4) 260  — . ——— —— e e —— .
fere s st s e Sossbbsbbbsoablpe . TG —{SpHoo o
and refer 1o tne following table

for replacement.

FR_MECH|FD MECH
NON USE [ 3300/25

TO MECH. CON. PANEL

CB4301
FROM TEST TONE
SW PANEL

LUX K-04 AMP CIRCUIT

CB45I

TO HEADP!
& METEP PANEL

€B8o4 CBBOI CB80;
TO TEST TONE SW PANEL

2



Schematic Diagram(4)

K-04 HEAD ERASER CIRCUIT

R900I C900!
33k 5600p
€9003 _ |0y (RP
p
i (c
R9003
—AW
43k DEO3 O?BOI
L4l < CH900I
R9004 j TP9003 €B900I
AW X zosool v ]
100k o ., | | Lch
g Ll
09004 pgooz|  TE2OO 105 GND
3 Q900! | Nc
+ | C9004{ R9008 C9005 I NC |
3 Y 10— Oﬁo GND
. | 22/50 470k 22/50 !
8| sl g53—— 1900 " 5p) wLLer) . o o | ren
a0 8"‘ b {"’ R9OIl | 028 , No /3 3
28| 27° &8 3 O . P = U
gel g § © 3 <) TP3004 |
S < Roor3 m 3 | 2
8| Sxs— 8Py 8| IR 8 8155450zl ! casoo
21825718 S 23N 3TQ 83 i ' 4i2v
BlE5 BT 1. [« IR 859 ETR ]
g o §5:§ £33 ex ggﬁ ! l
| j&] 2|8 ! O | eND
! |
1
T Q|- lav
- L3
- [
o« 368 18
Ssh g &S
y aF« ey To
a g Lx ® Eye |°
38
& ey TP9005 Q900!  25J44M2 or 25J45MorN
v 8] ic900k-2 1€9002-2 Q9002~-Q9005
gﬁg @ 6 g o R9026 8 2sCi8i5 GR
o|e 8 223 7 W 3 ZD900)  Hz4B-|
cued | 2] el ] R
o~
g T § C IS D008 IN4003
© c"e IC900I  PC4588C
o IC9002 PC4556C
2
: 5
LUX K-04 2 e
8§
PANEL. HEADPHONE & METER N
g
2 o W
S 88
3 55 05 > g
& 88 i 3
- - - e - = [Tﬁ,T__?_ _O_O_O(D:]cmaﬁe © T icesonesoz - -
NJM386S
I cases uPCassec
S LT] e : ,
' 220 [ \@»s& RasoT | E3x
2= 2 7
8ls oNde 2]
| cases | E]N | |icassa>T iﬁ? :;5!, . ’..-:z::ﬁ Rasor casol,| [1c450> l
B Talz 1 2 Bho -od & — . oIk _ 1?‘@6’ LT s [
! s3] 882 2T 75 : R |
8le 3[8%8] <2 —  H
938 « 280
* s 20
] cas70 +———1 : o : _.q
Ve §§ L R4502 C4502
8 e
m 4557, 22/16 gléx xR
' saav RasTS ’ & m
3 3.9k ~|
!cu 20 alg R 3% ]
4551 TP455! pass3 S’I’g § § § 558 E 2 E P E
I Rass) | VRASS! cass) $38 4 8 5’;{ | ¥Fx
ot V106 ke, | 0725 B R g%; 82T |3 o R4583 Ras82
[ g 2 icassi 2 > S e W (8o B g2
,J,, TPass2 Tasse &) g , ° Ta7332¢ 3 ” 35"% N
2 ™
T Rassp | VR4ES2 casST 7 W .,s,e 5 °
=4 ® z 3 ™
N 100 k-8 I:/ 'S r NS § K 8 52379 1 R458! 2
. a casss “,|5§ MEIRIGAF i R4578 L 22% ® ca:w X 04'5558 R4587
4552 Ras6! _Rasse B i?:‘é'fv‘u Rases s_e/;ss . MAISO 10k
| sy 22k ™ oumse 2 e 78 g; 25C2878
m RA4562 R4560 2sci8Is ]
4, 2o M
cas56 68/16 D
L

i

—50—

Specifications

Heads:
Record head
Playback head
Erase head
Wow & Flutter (W.R.M.S.):
Signal-to-Noise Ratio:
(C.C.I.R. weighted)
Metal Tape, without NR
Metal Tape, with Dolby-B-NR
Metal Tape, with Dolby-C-NR
CrO, Tape, without NR
CrO, Tape with Dolby-B-NR
CrO, Tape with Dolby-C-NR
Normal Tape without NR
Normal Tape with Dolby-B-NR
Normal Tape with Dolby-C-NR
Frequency Response:
Metal Tape
CrO, Tape
Normal Tape
Tape 3rd Harmonic Distortion:
(Normal Tape, 1KHz, 0dB)
Input Sensitivity:
Output Level:

Power Consumption:
Dimentions:

Weight:

3

Sendust

Ferrite

Double Gap Sendust Ferrite
0.022%

60dB
67dB
73dB
58dB
66dB
73dB
56dB
64dB
71dB

20Hz—-23,000Hz (20Hz—21,000Hz + 2dB)
20Hz—21,000Hz (20Hz—20,000Hz + 3dB)
20Hz—-21,000Hz (20Hz—20,000Hz *+ 3dB)

0.5%

line in: 100mV

line out: 550mV

headphone: 50mW (8 ohms load)
30w

460(W) x 361(D) x 158(H) mm
(18.1"" x14.2" x6.1"")

Net: 11.0kg (24.2 Ibs)

Gross: 12.5kg (27.5 Ibs)

Specifications and appearance design subject to change without notice.

* NOISE REDUCTION CIRCUIT MADE UNDER LICENCE FROM DOLBY LABO-
RATORIES. THE WORD”DOLBY’ AND THE DOUBLE-D SYMBOL ARE THE
TRADE MARKS OF DOLBY LABORATORIES.

51—



7y 2R
~ v F # R
= B 5 - 7
F - 7 &E E
®F -4 — B R
#®# £ 5 R
778&T7 TR —
2 EHR N BM
A R H B %
w & = =¥
S N I
A B
H h
1+ B # A
5 R
H B B &h
n ¥+ &
2} 2

752) %

4bT90 « 2F v ATFLFHFR

88/, T/ 727140 arEGB~VF

HE, TaZN - FyT 2o F /7254 M EE~YF
=R TFT—=T, JA—LFT—T, X2 F—=F
4.75cm/ sec.

¥y 722> ;DD FG SERVO DCX 1

1)—JLE ;DCX 1

~Ny RNy L o) 748 DCX 1

Vb2 yF-aPys -arba—LiR

0.022%ATF (W.R.M.S.)

80FILT (C60I=T, FF - REWE &)

20~23,0004z (20~22,000Hz+ 2dB) ; X ZILF—T
20~21,000Hz((20~20,000Hz = 3dB) ; 2 A—L4A « F—7
20~21,000Hz (20~20,000Hz+3dB) ; LHF—7

1.0%F (LHF—7, lkHz, 0dB)

0.5%LLF (Real Analyed Distorion. LH5— 7, 1kHz, 0dB)
60dBIAE (FILE—off, JIS-AFHIE) ; X2 I « F—TF
67dBLAE (FiE—B, CCIRME) ; X&)+ 7—7
73dBM Lt (FiE—C, CCIRBIE) ; X2 L - 57—
58dBIALE (FJLE—off, JS-ARIE) ; 7 R—4L - F7—7
66dBIAE (FE—B, CCIRMHE) ; 7A—L -+ F—7F
73dBIAE (FJLE—C, CCIR#IE) ; 7 A—L - T—7
56dBLAE (KL E—off, JIS-ABIE) ; LHF—7
64dBIL L (FAE—B, CCIRME) ; LHF—7
71dBIAE (FiE—C, CCIRFIE) ; LHF—7
54> 100mV

54> : 550mV

~vy KRy 50mW,/8Q &Rk

LaA—=F4>0 - Ia—MHRE, F— b « AR—HEE, F— b - UTA 2 FHEE, +—F - 7
LABEEE, T 2=aZl-Fvl)TL—Cgy, F—2 « XE I HBEE, Peak/VUEIEE= — K

WeA=3, TRE—+ T z—%, 34<7—8FBHEE, FILE—NR>RF L, V) E— MMRETEE,

ANy FRy e Zwvyo, EvyFe-arbra—i, Cue
AC100V (50Hz/60Hz)

30W

460 (&) X 158 (%) X 361 (mm)

11.0kg

* FreE—sLUXM<—2102, FIU
E—+ KR M)—=X 40—
RKe—Fv FOBETT,

¥ FLE—> T AlE, FILE—-
FRIPY =X fra—KL—
Ty FORBIECESERES
TwWEd,

—52—

LUX CORPORATIOM, JAPAN

2-3,
PHONE:

1-CHOME,
03-726-6211

MINAMI-YUKIGAYA,OHTA-KU, T«OKYO 145, JAPA
TELEX: 2466953 LUXMAN 4 FACS.: 03-728-76(

K-NK. 8402.)008A Printed in Japz





